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El Paso Electric Company 
Environmental Affairs Department 
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Attention: Ms. Aida Mauricio 
 
Re: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment  
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Dear Ms. Mauricio: 
 
AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. (AMEC) is pleased to present our report documenting the 
results of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the above referenced property.  
This report includes discussions concerning our assessment methods, the scope of work 
performed, the history of development, a description of soil and groundwater conditions, and a 
discussion of the potential for regulated materials or conditions on or near the subject site. 
 
Should you have any questions concerning this report please contact us at your convenience.   
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.   Reviewed by: 
 Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-0012 
Texas Registered Geoscience Firm 50184 
Asbestos Consulting Agency 
TDSHS license number 10-0169 expires 3/12/12  
 
      
Surasi Gandara Mark Weatherly, PG 
Environmental Specialist Project Manager 
surasi.gandara@amec.com     mark.weatherly@amec.com  
  
 
 

 Jamie Barnes, PG 
 Unit Manager 
       jamie.barnes@amec.com                                                               
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) of a parcel of land (Magellan Site or 
subject site) located north of Montana Avenue and west of Flagger Street in far eastern El Paso, 
Texas, was completed by AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. (AMEC) in April 2011.  The 
subject property comprises 150-acres in the west and north portions of a 413-acre parcel.  It is 
located immediately west and north of El Paso Terminal (Magellan Facility) a fuel storage facility 
operated by Magellan Pipeline Company LP.  It is understood that El Paso Electric Company 
(EPE) intends to acquire the property for future development. 
 
This Phase I ESA was performed in general accordance with the scope and limitations of the 
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice E 1527-05.  The purpose 
of this assessment was to evaluate whether evidence exists to suggest that 
hazardous/regulated materials or adverse environmental conditions are, or may be, present at 
the surface, in the subsurface, or in groundwater beneath the site.  The scope of work 
performed included research and review of publicly available records and information 
concerning the history of site development, the geologic and hydrogeologic setting, and 
environmental regulatory agency activities in the area.  A reconnaissance was performed to 
observe and record pertinent data concerning current local conditions and interviews with 
persons knowledgeable of the site were conducted.   
 
The findings of this Phase I ESA indicate that the subject site is an undeveloped parcel of land 
bound by Magellan’s El Paso Terminal and Flying J Travel Center gas station, south of the 
subject site.  Petroleum pipelines parallel the site along the north and east boundaries followed 
by undeveloped desert land owned by the Department of Defense (DOD) and Magellan Asset 
Services LP respectively. At the southern end of the western property boundary there is what 
appears to be an auto parts recovery facility.  Farther north along the western boundary 
primarily residential/commercial property abuts the site.   
 
Illegal dumping was observed extensively across the site with the greatest concentrations 
documented in the northern portion of the site.  The refuse consisted primarily of tires, 
construction debris and residential waste, although minor areas of hydrocarbon staining and 
medical refuse were also observed.  Evidence indicating previous earthwork was observed in 
the northern portion of the site and along the western border and what appeared to be sand 
blast media was observed in significant quantities around the pipe storage area.  Magellan 
representatives stated that this material was new sand/crushed shell and that both were new 
material and never used for abrasive blasting.  Small localized areas of hydrocarbon staining 
were noted during the site reconnaissance, apparently caused by remnant lubricants spilled 
from discarded containers.  Based on the observed surface areas affected, the staining can be 
considered a de minimis condition. 
 
Review of available data from regulatory agencies indicated that the subject site does not 
appear on any of the researched regulatory agencies records. 
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No sites listed under NPL, delisted NPL, proposed NPL, NPL liens, CERCLIS, CERCLIS-
NFRAP, RCRA CORRACTS, RCRA TSD, RCRA SQG, RCRA LQG, RCRA CESQG, ERNS, 
INST/ENG Controls, or FINDS facilities were identified within the applicable ASTM search radii. 
Our review of available data from regulatory federal agencies concerning the El Pasto Terminal 
located at 13551 Montana Avenue in El Paso Texas showed the facility as a RCRA-NonGen 
(TXR000049304).  The records also showed the site being listed as a RCRA-LQG facility during 
2002, 2004 and 2008.  In May 21, 2009 the El Paso Terminal changed its status to RCRA-
NonGen. Several violations were noted in the database yet these were categorized under minor 
and moderate and were resolved in a timely manner.   
 
No State Superfund, SWL/LF, VCP, current or historic SPILLS, or MSD facilities were listed 
within the applicable ASTM search radii.  Additionally, no State listed institutional or engineering 
controls, or AULs Liens were listed for properties within a ½-mile radius of the subject property. 
The Flying J Travel Center facility located at 13551 Montana Avenue, immediately south of the 
subject property was the only regulated facility identified within the search radius.  The site is 
equipped with one active 12,000-gallon gasoline UST and three active 20,000-gallon diesel 
USTs. The facility was not identified as having a release and based on the available information 
is not considered to represent a recognized environmental condition to the subject site at this 
time.  
 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) records reviewed for the El Paso 
Terminal showed the facility currently conducting remediation activities under the IHW 
Corrective Action Program.  An Affected Property Assessment Report (APAR) was submitted by 
Magellan Midstream Partners, L.P. on December 9, 2010.  Based on the review of the limited 
portions of the APAR provided to AMEC, the chemicals of concern (COC) concentrations did 
not exceed the critical commercial/industrial Protective Concentration Levels (PCLs) developed 
for the affected property. I was recommended by the Magellan consultant that an institutional 
control be filed within the real property records of the El Paso County restricting the affected 
property land use to commercial/industrial, and no further response actions would be required.  
TCEQ sent a Notice of Deficiency (NOD) to Magellan on March 4, 2011 stating that additional 
assessment was required in order to vertically delineate down to the Method Quantitation Limit 
(MQL) and that groundwater assessment would be required in the case it was reached before 
delineating impact. According to TCEQ correspondence records, on March 14, 2011 Magellan 
Midstream Partners, L.P submitted a response to the comments addressed in the NOD. 
However, this response from Magellan was not made available for AMEC to review during the 
completion of this report. 
 
 
Based on the information provided to AMEC, it is not likely that groundwater has been impacted 
by the two diesel fuel releases near Tank 005 within Magellan’s El Paso Terminal.  However, 
the TCEQ apparently has not concurred with Magellan’s APAR conclusion for this case and has 
requested further assessment data. 
 
The following recognized environmental conditions (RECs) as defined by the ASTM Standard 
E1527-05 were identified by this Phase I ESA: 
 

Exhibit RC-4A 
Page 4 of 419



AMEC Ref No. 1167171048 
Phase I ESA EPE-1/Magellan Site 
El Paso, Texas 
May 5, 2011 
Page (iii) 
 

 

• During the site reconnaissance AMEC personnel identified significant earth work in the 
northern portion of the property.  The bulk of earthwork appears to be associated with 
site development, but smaller areas are suggestive of historic trench fill.  Although no 
direct evidence of landfilling was noted, AMEC recommends that limited exploratory 
trenching be performed to verify if buried waste materials exist at the site. 

 
• AMEC observed evidence suggesting the presence of sand blast media in significant 

quantities on the site.  Magellan representatives stated that this was not sand blasting 
media but rather sand and crushed shell materials that Magellan had placed on plastic in 
two piles during the construction of new tank basins at the fuel terminal facility.  They 
further stated that the materials had never been used for abrasive blasting.  

 
AMEC recommends analytical sampling of surface soil in the vicinity of the materials in 
question to evaluate the potential for elevated metals concentrations in this area. 

 
• A retention basin associated with a retail fueling facility was observed adjacent to the 

southern end of the site.  Soil sampling at the floor of the basin would be advisable to 
evaluate the potential for contamination of this adjacent property. 

 
• Large volumes of trash and debris exist at the site.  The bulk of the materials were noted 

along property margins and dirt roads crossing the site.  Materials generally included 
construction debris, tires, automotive debris and domestic trash.  Small quantities of oil 
staining were noted, usually associated with a few buckets of waste oil/filters.  AMEC 
recommends that the oil impacted soils and other solid waste debris be disposed of in 
accordance with state and federal regulations. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) of a parcel of land located north and 
west of the Magellan Pipeline Company’s El Paso Terminal located at 13551 Montana Avenue 
Street in far eastern El Paso, Texas was completed by AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. 
(AMEC) in April 2011.  The subject site is referred throughout the report as the Magellan Site. 
The parcel contains approximately 150 acres of land immediately north and of the El Paso 
Terminal (Magellan Facility) which is a bulk fuel storage facility operated by Magellan Pipeline 
Company LP.  It is understood that El Paso Electric Company (EPE) intends to acquire the 
property for future development. 
  
1.1 PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this assessment was to evaluate whether evidence exists to suggest that 
hazardous or regulated materials are, or may be, present at the surface, in the subsurface 
profile or in groundwater beneath the site.  It should be noted that the presence of contaminants 
at a particular property may not always be apparent and the completion of a Phase I ESA 
cannot provide a guarantee that hazardous wastes or materials do not exist at a site.     
 
As utilized in this report, "hazardous materials" is synonymous with hazardous, toxic, infectious, 
petroleum-based or radioactive substances, materials or wastes in the Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 ("CERCLA") as amended by 
the Superfund Amendment and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (PL 99-499); the Hazardous 
Materials Transportation Act, 49 U.S.C. Section 1801, et seq.; the Toxic Substance Control Act, 
15 U.S.C. Section 2601, et seq.; the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended, 
42 U.S.C. Section 6901 et seq.; and in the rules or regulations adopted and guidelines 
promulgated pursuant to said laws. 
 
1.2 TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
Initial project details were provided by Mr. Roger Chacon with EPE through conversations with 
Mr. Jamie Barnes of AMEC.  AMEC received written authorization from Ms. Aida Mauricio with 
EPE on April 8, 2011 to commence work on the project in accordance with AMEC Proposal No. 
11-02-19E Rev.1 dated April 4, 2011. 
 
1.3 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS OF THIS ASSESSMENT 
 
The scope of work performed included a review of published literature, aerial photographs, and 
data available from federal, state, and local agencies.  A reconnaissance was performed of the 
property and immediately adjacent parcels to observe current local conditions.  The scope of 
work did not include sampling and testing for the presence of mold, formaldehyde, asbestos, or 
lead-based paint; chemical analyses of air, soil, or groundwater; on-site radiometric surveys for 
radon gas; testing for lead in drinking water; wetland or floodplain investigations; or an inquiry 
with regard to endangered species or cultural resources.  Furthermore, the scope of work for 
this Phase I ESA did not include evaluation of potential environmental impact of any proposed 
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future development at the subject site (i.e., impact assessments compliant with the National 
Environmental Policy Act). 
 
It should be recognized that certain limitations exist in an assessment involving an appraisal of 
subsurface or hazardous material conditions.  This evaluation does not preclude that hazardous 
or regulated materials are present, but may reduce the risk that they will be encountered. 
 
This report has been prepared on behalf of and for the exclusive use of our Client (El Paso 
Electric Company), and solely for use in their environmental evaluation at the site.  This report 
and the findings herein shall not, in whole or in part, be disseminated or conveyed to any other 
party, nor used or relied upon by any other party, in whole or in part, without the written 
authorization from El Paso Electric Company and AMEC.  Provided that the report is still 
reliable, and less than 12 months old, AMEC may issue third-party reliance letters to parties the 
Client identifies in writing, upon payment of the then current fee for such letters.  All third parties 
relying on AMEC’s report, by such reliance agree to be bound by our proposal and AMEC’s 
standard reliance letter.  AMEC’s standard reliance letter indicates that in no event shall AMEC 
be liable for any damages, howsoever arising, relating to third-party reliance on AMEC’s report.  
No reliance by any party is permitted without such agreement. 
 
1.4 METHODOLOGY 
 
This Phase I ESA has been performed in general accordance with the scope and limitations of 
the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice E 1527-05.  Any 
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.3 of this Phase I ESA. 
ASTM E 1527-05 has been developed to assist prospective purchasers of commercial property 
in partially satisfying the needs of the Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA’s) rule described 
in 40 CFR 312 – Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI).  We believe this 
assessment meets the level of care and technical complexity currently practiced by 
environmental professionals within our service area for projects of a similar scope.  However, 
due to the inherent limitations of an assessment of the behavior of contaminants in the natural 
environment, it would be invalid to provide a certification as to the absence of hazardous or 
regulated materials at the site. 
 
1.4.1 DEVELOPMENT OF SITE HISTORY 
 
To examine whether there is evidence of prior land use that may have included the possible 
storage, use or disposal of hazardous or regulated materials on the site, the following 
documents were collected and reviewed: 
 

• Aerial photographs showing the site area taken in the years 1942, 1956, 1979, 1984 
1995, 2004, 2005, 2006 and 2008.  Earlier aerial photographs for the area were not 
readily available.  A review of historical aerial photography may indicate past activities at 
a site that either may not be documented by other means or observed during a site visit.  
The effectiveness of this technique depends on the scale and quality of the photographs 
and the available coverage.  Additional aerial photographs of the project area may be 
available; however, such photographs were not considered necessary for achieving the 
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objectives of historical research for this project or were not considered reasonably 
ascertainable for this project.   

 
• Historical topographical maps dated 1908, 1944, 1948, 1955, 1976, 1995 and 2010. 
 
• Federal and State records concerning generation or release of regulated substances, as 

summarized by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR).  Listings provided include 
CERCLA listings (CERCLIS), Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank (LPST or LTANK) and 
Underground Storage Tank (UST) lists, the RCRA Notifiers listings, Emergency Response 
Notification System (ERNS) and State Spill Listings, the Superfund National Priority List 
(NPL), State-equivalent Superfund listings and available State landfill location listings.  

 
• Supplemental data obtained through a formal records request to the Texas Commission on 

Environmental Quality (TCEQ)  
 
• Available city directories and fire insurance maps.   
 
• Interviews with the property owner (or owner’s representative), occupant, user of this report, 

and/or other persons familiar with the history of development and use of the site.  
Specifically, AMEC interviewed the following people with knowledge of the history and 
regulatory status of the subject site: 

 
o Mr. Greg Melton, current subject site owner representative with Magellan Asset Services 

L.P. (AMEC provided questionnaire, specific questions EPE was who forwarded to 
Magellan, direct interviews were limited), 

o Mr. Francisco Salazar, El Paso Electric Company representative 
o Ms. Aida Mauricio, El Paso Electric Company representative  
o Mr. Roger Chacon, El Paso Electric Company representative 
o Mr. Ron Baca, staff with the Fort Bliss Directive of Environment 

 
1.4.2 HYDROGEOLOGIC EVALUATION 
 
To evaluate the hydrogeologic setting at the site, a review of available information was 
performed.  Information reviewed included the following: 
 
• Published information on the geology and hydrology of the site area. 
 
• TCEQ, Texas Water Development Board (TWDB), El Paso Water Utilities (EPWU) or 

available local records of well locations and depth to groundwater. 
 
• Observations in the project area during this and other studies conducted by AMEC. 
 
• Data presented in the El Paso County Soil Survey.  
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• Data summarized in the GeoCheck Report section of the database report provided by EDR.  
The GeoCheck report references state databases of groundwater information. 

 
1.4.3 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 
A site reconnaissance was performed on April 13, 2011, by Mr. Jamie Barnes, P.G. and Mr. 
Michael Holdsworth, P.G. with AMEC.  In conjunction with the site reconnaissance, a perimeter 
survey of accessible adjacent properties was performed in order to identify land use on adjacent 
properties at the time of the visit.   
 
1.4.4 PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS 
 
We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312.  We have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of this nature, 
history, and setting of the subject site.  We have developed and performed the all appropriate 
inquires in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.  The 
professional qualifications of the individuals that contributed to this report are presented in 
Appendix A.   
 
 
2.0 SITE OVERVIEW 
 
2.1 LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 
Based on information obtained from the El Paso County Central Appraisal District (EPCAD) 
records and the Chain-of-Title information provided by the client, the subject property is a 
portion of a 413-acre property located at 13551 Montana Avenue in El Paso, Texas as shown in 
Figure 1 and Figure 2. A copy of the Chain-of-Title and the EPCAD records are available for 
review in Appendix B.  The subject property is more fully described as follows: 
 

Tract 1 & Tract 1-A, out of Section 25, Block 79, Township 2, 
TEXAS AND PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY SURVEYS, El Paso, 
El Paso County, Texas 

 
The subject site is bounded by Magellan’s El Paso Terminal towards the southeast, the north 
and east boundaries adjoin a pipeline easement followed by vacant undeveloped land owned by 
the Department of Defense (DOD) and Magellan Asset Services LP respectively, the southwest 
is bound by undeveloped desert land and the Flying J Travel Center gas station, the western 
boundary adjoins a residential area and an auto salvage yard.   
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2.2 HISTORY OF PROPERTY USE 
 
2.2.1 REVIEW OF AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS 
 
Records of historic land use were found in aerial photographs taken in 1942, 1956, 1979, 1984 
1995, 2004, 2005, and 2006.  Aerial photographs provided by Environmental Data Resources, 
Inc. (EDR) were compiled from various sources including the Texas Department of 
Transportation (TxDOT), the Agricultural Stabilization and Conservation Service (ASCS), the 
United States Department of Agriculture (USDA), the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 
and EDR.  Additionally, a 2010 aerial photograph obtained from Google Earth® was reviewed.  
Selected aerial photographs which were reviewed by AMEC are included in Appendix C.  
 
The subject site and the surrounding area appear as undeveloped desert terrain with scarce 
vegetation in the 1942 and 1956 aerial photographs.  Montana Avenue (Highway 62/180) 
appears as an unpaved track in the 1942 photograph.  In the 1956 photograph Montana Avenue 
appears paved and Zaragoza Street is visible.   
 
The 1979 aerial photograph shows the subject site and as undeveloped desert terrain.  Signs of 
excavations around the northeast portion of the subject site are observed suggesting possible 
undocumented/unregulated activities being conducted by 1979 at the subject site.  The 
intersection of Montana Avenue and Zaragoza Street has been improved and a primitive road 
has appeared at the southwest boundary of the subject site. 
 
The subject site appears as undeveloped land in the 1984 aerial photograph.  Development 
along the western site boundary has taken place since 1979 with several east-west streets now 
visible.  Development has also appeared south of Montana Avenue and east of Zaragoza 
Street.  Flagger Street is visible in this photograph as is the Nations South Well.  It appears that 
dumping in the vicinity of the well (on Fort Bliss/DOD property) had occurred by 1984.  
According with John Barrera, Fort Bliss representative, the material found at this area consists 
of piles of “compost type material’ with scattered piles of miscellaneous household debris. 
 
In the 1995 photograph the site remains undeveloped, but property abutting the site southeast 
has been developed as a petroleum bulk storage facility and pipeline terminal, currently owned 
by Magellan.  An east west pipeline easement is visible bounding the northern edge of the site 
along Frankie Lane and a remote operated pipeline compound has been erected on it.  
Earthwork can be inferred in the northeast portion of the site and large areas scraped clear of 
vegetation are present in the east central portion of the site and abutting the site on the 
southwest.  
 
In the 2004 photograph a north-south pipeline abutting the eastern portion of the site is present.  
Residential construction has progressed along the western boundary of the site.  While clearly 
the site remains generally undeveloped, many trails are now visible crossing the site.  The 
scraped area in the east central portion of the property appears well traveled although 
vegetation is returning to the area.  The cleared area adjacent to the southwest corner of the 
property is being filled with rows of wrecked cars. 
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Aerial photographs from 2005 and 2006 are very similar to the 2004 photograph and indicate no 
further significant development of the subject property.  Localized debris piles over at the North 
end are evident on photographs from these years. 
 
The 2010 aerial photograph shows the addition of three large ASTs at the northern end of the El 
Paso Terminal as well as the construction of the Flying J Travel Center and its associated 
retention pond at the southeast corner of the site.  This is the current configuration of the site 
and adjoining properties. 
 
2.2.2 REVIEW OF FIRE INSURANCE MAPS 
 
A request for available Sanborn Fire Insurance maps was made to EDR, Inc.  Based on a 
response from EDR, Inc., Sanborn map coverage of the subject site area was not found.  A 
copy of the Sanborn unmapped property certificate supplied by EDR is presented in Appendix 
D. 
 
2.2.3 REVIEW OF PROPERTY TAX FILES 
 
AMEC reviewed available EPCAD information for the site. Based on the available information, 
the current owner of the site is identified as Magellan Asset Services LP.  The appraisal 
information reviewed list the subject property as account number 208822 and indicated the 
property consists of approximately 413-acres of land out of which the subject site occupies 
approximately 150-acres.  The tax records indicate no existing improvements. 
 
A copy of the account record from EPCAD is included as Appendix B. 
 
2.2.4 REVIEW OF RECORDED LAND TITLE RECORDS 
 
Chain-of-Title information for the subject property was provided by the client and selected 
portions are included in Appendix B.   
 
According to the Chain-of-Title records the subject property or portions of the property have 
been owned or leased by the following since 1940:  
 

• J.K. Sheerman (1940) 
• George C. Fraser, George L. Burr and David H. McAlpin (1946) 
• AT&T – Right of Way and Easement Agreement (1947) 
• P.J. Wieland (1954) 
• TXL Oil Corporation– Mineral Deed (1954) 
• Maurice Meyer Jr. and George M. Crawford (1955) 
• Texaco Inc– General Indenture of Conveyance, Assignment, and Transfer (1962) 
• El Paso Electric Company– Easement Agreement (1974-2007)  
• DSE Pipeline – Pipe Line Easement (1995) 
• Axis Gas Corporation – Assignment and Bill of Sale; Novation Agreement; and Special    

Warranty Deed (1996) 
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• Longhorn Partners Pipeline, L.P. – Special Warranty Deed (1998) 
• Longhorn Partners Pipeline, L.P. and Magellan Pipeline Terminals, L.P. (1998) 
• Phillips Texas Pipeline Company, LTD – Right of Way Assignment (1999)  
• Texas Gas Service Company – Easement Agreement (2008) 
• Longhorn Partners Pipeline, L.P. – Assignment, Conveyance and Bill of Sale (2008) 
• Valero Terminaling and Distribution Company – Assignment and Assumption Agreement 

(2008) 
• Magellan Pipeline Terminals, L.P. (2009) 
• P.M.I Services North America, Inc. – Memorandum of Terminal Lease and Pipeline 

Easement (2009) 
 
There were no environmental liens identified for the subject property. 
 
2.2.5 USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS 
 
Topographic maps from 1908, 1944, 1948, 1955, 1976, 1995, and 2010 were reviewed to 
gather supplemental data regarding on-site development and nearby geographic features.  The 
topographic maps from 1908 through 1995 were obtained from EDR and the topographic map 
2010 was obtained from the USGS website.  The most recent topographic map (2010) is 
presented as Figure 1, Historic topographic maps are provided in Appendix E. 
 
According to the topographic maps reviewed the elevation of the subject property is 
approximately 4020 to 4030 feet above mean sea level (msl).  The area slopes slightly to the 
south-southwest.   
 
The historic topographic map from 1908 does not depict any structures or roads at or near the 
subject site location. 
 
The 1944 topographic map does not depict any structures at or near the subject site location.  
Additional roadways are visible to the east and south; however, no structures are depicted.  To 
the east of the subject site Flagger Street is shown as an unpaved road while Montana Avenue 
and Zaragoza Street are shown as paved roads on this map to the south of the subject site.   
 
No significant changes from the 1944 map were noted on the 1948 or 1955 topographic maps 
with the exception of Flagger Street that is shown as partially paved road. 
 
The 1976 topographic map does not indicate any significant change to the subject site however, 
significant development can be observed to the west and east of the subject site and to the 
immediate north a boundary for a military reservation (Fort Bliss) is now visible to the north of 
the subject property.     
 
The subject property remains vacant and undeveloped in the 1995 map. Residential 
development is observed east and west of the subject site as well as underground petroleum 
pipelines adjacent to the north and east boundaries of the subject property. The 1995 
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topographic map also indicates that the subject site is located within a municipally developed 
area.  No significant changes from the 1995 map were noted on the 2010 topographic map.   
 
2.2.6 CITY DIRECTORIES 
 
EDR provided AMEC with a City Directories Abstract for review.  The sources consulted by EDR 
in the preparation of the City Directory Abstract included the Cole Information Services, R. L. 
Polk Co. and Publishers, Hudspeth Directories Compilers and Publishers, and John F. Worley 
Directory Co. and Publishers, from dates 1909 to 1993.  The EDR City Directory Abstract is 
included in Appendix F as part of the EDR report. 
 
The subject property was not listed in the sources reviewed by EDR.  
 
2.2.7 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OF ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS 
 
Based on the available information, no environmental liens and or use limitations are known for 
the subject property, and none were reported by the current owner during the completion of the 
environmental and user questionnaires for this report. 
 
2.2.8 INFORMATION FROM INTERVIEWS 
 
Mr. Greg Melton, representative of Magellan Asset Services L.P., current property owner, 
completed an environmental questionnaire to assist with collection of site-specific data for the 
project.  Mr. Melton stated that Magellan Asset Services L.P. has owned the subject property for 
two years and said property has never been developed or occupied.   
 
Mr. Melton also confirmed that the 150-acre parcel identified as the subject property is a section 
of a 413-acre lot whose address is 13551 Montana Avenue, El Paso Texas 79938.  P.M.I 
Services North America, Inc and Flying J Travel Center gas station were identified as tenants of 
adjacent properties along the southeast boundary of the subject property.  Mr. Melton also 
stated that he was not aware of any possible recognized environmental conditions in connection 
with the subject property or of any environmental liens or activity use limitations on the subject 
property.  Additional details regarding information provided during the interview with Mr. Melton 
and responses to our questionnaire are presented as needed throughout the report.   
 
A user questionnaire was completed by Mr. Francisco Salazar of EPE. Mr. Salazar stated that 
he was not aware of any possible recognized environmental conditions in connection with the 
subject property or of any environmental liens or activity use limitations on the subject property. 
 
A copy of the completed environmental questionnaires is provided in Appendix I. 
 
2.2.9 REVIEW OF PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS 
 
No previous environmental reports for the subject site were provided by the Client or were 
available for AMEC to review.   AMEC did review a portion of an environmental report 
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concerning the adjacent fuel storage facility (El Paso Terminal) provided by Magellan via EPE.  
A summary of that environmental document is provided in Section 5.0 of this report.  
 
2.2.10 SUMMARY OF HISTORIC INFORMATION REVIEW 
 
Historic information review indicates that the subject property has been and remains generally 
undeveloped desert land.  Oil companies have held the property or pipeline easements leases 
since the early 1950’s.  The pits currently present on the subject site are visible on the 1979 
photo indicating that undocumented/unregulated activity occurred prior to Magellan’s presence 
on adjacent property.  Current and/or previous owners have performed limited earth work at the 
site and a small portion of the site is currently used to store pipe. 
 
 
3.0 PHYSICAL SETTING  
 
3.1 TOPOGRAPHY 
 
The U.S. Geological Survey 7.5 Minute Quadrangle topographic Nations South Well 1995 
quadrangle map was reviewed to gather data regarding site and regional topography.  The 
subject site varies in elevation from approximately between 4,021 above msl near the south 
corner of the property and 4,028 feet above msl near the north of the property.  The area 
generally slopes to the south southwest.   
 
3.2 GEOLOGIC SETTING 
 
Information on the geologic setting and soil conditions of the project area is based on published 
literature regarding regional geology, U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) Soil Conservation 
Service surveys (USDA), and our on-site observations during the site reconnaissance. Based 
on the USDA soil survey for El Paso County, the soils located at the subject property are 
classified in the Hueco-Wink Series.  The Hueco-Wink components consist of moderately deep 
well drained soils that have permeability ranging from moderately low to moderately high.  The 
Hueco series are formed in coarse-loamy alluvium material.  The profiles within this series 
consist of various coarse – fine sandy loams.  Arroyos in this soil classification tend to flood 
following rainstorms in adjacent mountains.  
 
3.3 HYDROGEOLOGIC SETTING 
 
Water for domestic / commercial use in the vicinity of the subject site is derived from a 
combination of surface water from the Rio Grande Aquifer and from wells in the Hueco Bolson 
formation.  Groundwater beneath the site are known to exists in unconfined aquifers associated 
with geologically recent fluvial sediments associated with incision of the Rio Grande into the 
older Miocene-Pleistocene basin filling sediments of the Hueco Bolson formation.  Based on 
nearby well data included in the EDR report, the depth to groundwater at the subject site is 
estimated to be on the order of 200 feet below the existing ground surface.  This information is 
included in the EDR report and is presented in Appendix J.  Although no site specific 
groundwater flow direction information was obtained during this assessment, the groundwater 
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flow direction in 2002 in the general area of the subject site was towards the southwest 
(Hutchison 2006).   
 
 
4.0 INFORMATION FROM SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 
4.1 CURRENT SITE USE AND DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENTS 
 
A plan showing the general site layout is presented in Figure 2.  Selected photographs of 
current site conditions are included in Appendix H.   
 
The site is unimproved desert land.  Current usage is limited to an approximate 12-acre lay 
down area where steel pipe is stored.  
 
Evidence of unauthorized dumping of significant volumes of waste materials ranging from 
household trash to small quantities of used motor oil was observed at the site.  Evidence of 
recreational use was present as motorcycle and ATV tracks were observed along with spent 
hand gun ammunition and shot gun shells.  The property is open to unauthorized use due to 
unrestricted access along the northern boundary. 
 
4.2 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES IN CONNECTION WITH IDENTIFIED USES 
    
During the site reconnaissance suspected spent sand blast media was observed in the east 
portion of the site north of the Magellan facility.  Metals including lead, chromium, and arsenic 
are known to be associated with sand blast media and with the paint materials they remove. 
 
Small, localized areas of hydrocarbon staining were observed during AMEC’s site 
reconnaissance in both the northern and southwestern portions of the property.  These areas of 
hydrocarbon stained soil are generally small in surface area and were apparently caused by 
unauthorized dumping at the site. 
 
4.3 PRESENCE OF ASBESTOS  
 
A survey for asbestos-containing building materials (ACBMs) was not conducted at the subject 
site as it was beyond the scope of work for this assessment.  However, materials such as 
transite pipe, floor tiles and roofing shingles, all with the potential of containing asbestos, were 
observed.   
   
4.4 PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS 
 
A review of available records did not indicate the presence of any petroleum storage tanks at 
the subject site in the past or currently.   
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4.5 INDICATIONS OF PCBs 
 
Transformers manufactured prior to 1979 may have used polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) as 
an insulating material.  As defined by the Environmental Protection Agency, a NON-PCB 
transformer contains less than 50 parts per million (ppm) PCBs in its insulating oil, a PCB-
Contaminated transformer contains between 50 and 500 ppm PCBs, and a PCB transformer 
contains over 500 ppm PCBs.  In addition, the EPA requires that PCB transformers (over 500 
ppm) be removed from service or retrofitted with NON-PCB insulating oil. 
 
One pole-mounted transformer was noted adjacent to the subject property near the midpoint of 
the northern boundary.  Stains were present on the exterior of the transformer and the wood 
pole appeared to be burned.  No PCB labeling was observed on the exterior of the transformer. 
 
4.6 INDICATIONS OF SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 
 
Unauthorized disposal of solid waste was observed on the subject property.  Numerous discreet 
piles of refuse were present throughout the northern portion of the property and along roadways 
and property boundaries, apparently due to the easy accessibility from adjacent connecting 
roads.  Windblown debris was observed throughout the property.   
 
Television sets, furniture and household refuse such as cans and bottles were abundant.  
Construction debris was also plentiful.  Floor tiles, sheetrock, roofing material, transite pipe, 
concrete and lumber were all observed during the site reconnaissance.   
 
Parts of automobiles and more than a hundred tires were observed primarily in the north and 
western portions of the subject property. 
 
Motor oil containers, lubricating oil buckets and oil filters were observed during the site 
reconnaissance.  Several areas of stained soil were associated with containers of this type.  
Additionally, one pile of refuse contained what appeared to be medical waste such as syringes 
and vials with rubber stoppers. 
 
4.7 UTILITIES, DRAINS, WELLS, SEPTIC SYSTEMS 
 
The property has access to El Paso Natural Gas, El Paso Electric Company, and El Paso Water 
Utilities for natural gas, electric power and drinking water/waste water services, respectively.  
No utilities are currently present on the site.  No water wells were indicated in the EDR radius 
map and no wells were observed to be located on the site during the site reconnaissance.   
 
4.8 EVIDENCE OF LEACHATE OR SEEPS 
 
No evidence of leachate or seeps was observed on the subject site.  
 
4.9 LANDFILLS, DUMPING, DISTURBED SOIL 
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Earth work has been performed at a number of locations across the site.  The majority of 
reworked soils were concentrated in the northeast portion of the property.  Within this area there 
were features indicating ground disturbance and localized fill.  Although no direct evidence of 
refuse burial was observed, the possibility of local land filling in this portion of the site cannot be 
confirmed or denied without further investigation.   
 
Bermed earth was also noted along the western boundary of the site.  Geometry and placement 
of the reworked soil suggests that it was placed to inhibit vehicular access to the site from the 
residential properties abutting the site on the west. 
 
4.10 EVIDENCE OF STAINED OR DISCOLORED SOIL 
 
Several small areas (~3 square feet) of stained soil were noted across the site with 
concentrations on the northern end.  Empty containers such as a 5-gallon industrial lubricants 
bucket and quart motor oil containers were noted near some of the stained soil and a 
hydrocarbon odor was present.   
 
4.11 AIR EMISSIONS OR WASTEWATER DISCHARGES 
 
No permitted industrial wastewater discharges or air emission sources are known for the subject 
site.   
 
4.12 EVIDENCE OF GROUNDWATER OR SURFACE WATER CONTAMINATION 
 
No surficial conditions indicative of groundwater or surface water contamination at the subject 
site were noted during our site reconnaissance.    
 
4.13 EVIDENCE OF MONITORING WELLS OR REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES 
 
No groundwater monitoring wells or other evidence of remediation activities were observed on 
the subject site during our site reconnaissance.   
 
4.14 FARM WASTES 
 
No evidence was noted to suggest farm wastes are present at the subject site. 
 
4.15 USE OF PESTICIDES, HERBICIDES, SOIL CONDITIONERS OR FERTILIZERS 
 
No direct evidence suggesting the improper use of pesticides, herbicides, soil conditioners or 
fertilizers was noted during our site reconnaissance of the subject site.    
 
4.16 AREAS OF DISTRESSED, DISCOLORED OR STAINED VEGETATION 
 
No areas of distressed, discolored, or stained vegetation were observed within the subject site 
boundaries during our reconnaissance.  An approximate 12-15 acre area near the east property 
boundary and north of the Magellan facility was graded in the 1980’s.  All vegetation was 
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removed and local topography was graded flat.  The southern portion of the graded area was 
observed to contain steel pipe during our recent site reconnaissance 
 
4.17 WATER BODIES  
 
No areas of standing water were observed within the subject site boundaries during our 
reconnaissance. 
4.18 SURFACE WATER IMPOUNDMENTS OR HOLDING PONDS 
 
No evidence of surface water impoundments or holding ponds was noted on the subject site at 
the time of our site visit.   
 
4.19 RADON 
 
The location and general geologic setting of the project area do not indicate a potential for 
existence of a radon gas hazard.  Based on the Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) Map 
of Radon Zones, El Paso County, Texas has been classified in Radon Zone 3 (EPA 2008), 
which has a low potential for radon gas hazard.  Radon Zone 3 is characterized by a predicted 
average indoor radon screening level of less than two picoCuries per Liter (pCi/L).  Specific on-
site radiometric monitoring for radon gas was beyond the scope of this assessment.  The EPA 
Map of Radon Zones is not to be used in lieu of testing during real estate transactions (EPA, 
2008). 
 
4.20 OTHER CONDITIONS OF CONCERN 
 
No other conditions of environmental concern were noted on or near the subject site during the 
site visit or review of background information. 
 
4.21 CURRENT USE OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES 
 
A cursory reconnaissance of adjoining properties was performed to identify land use and the 
potential for adverse conditions which may impact the subject parcel.  Adjacent parcels were 
observed from legal boundaries or from legally accessible areas on the adjoining property.  
 
The Fort Bliss military reservation is located beyond the pipeline easement and dirt road north of 
the subject site. 
 
Montana Avenue (US Highway 62/180) runs east and west approximately 800 feet to the south 
of the subject site’s southern boundary. 
 
Several conditions of environmental concern were noted on properties directly adjacent to the 
site.  Abutting the south central portion of the site is the Flying J Travel Center gas station, a 
retail fuel facility with underground storage tanks.  A storm water detention basin associated 
with the Flying J facility is located directly between the gas station and the subject site.  A large 
portion of the south east site boundary abuts the Magellan bulk fuel storage facility, which is 
currently active on the TCEQ’s hazardous waste corrective action program.  The southwest 
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property boundary abuts an automobile salvage yard.  Underground petroleum pipelines were 
present along the north and east property boundaries. 
 
Information concerning the construction of the aboveground fuel storage tanks at the Magellan 
Fuel Terminal was provided by Magellan via EPE.  According to a Magellan representative “the 
Magellan owned tanks and facilities were built to API 650 and the DOT code at the time and 
they are inspected and repaired to API 653 and DOT 195”. ”  Additionally the Magellan 
representative stated that “all Magellan owned tanks have had an API 653 out of service 
inspection performed on them and to the best of their knowledge the facility had not 
experienced any leaks from any of the Magellan tanks”.   Furthermore they stated that “all 
Magellan owned tanks have concrete ringwalls with leak prevention barriers (clay liners or 
HDPE liners) with leak detection ports through the ringwalls and that all of the Magellan tanks 
(with the exception of Tanks 8 and 10) have internal epoxy linings”. 
 
The Magellan representative also stated that “they were not in a position” to provide any 
information regarding 3rd party tanks located on the terminal property.  A copy of the e-mail 
correspondence containing this information is provided in Appendix J. 
 
 
5.0 REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW 
 
Available federal and state listings of locations on or near the project site subject to 
environmental regulation or investigation, provided by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. 
(EDR), were reviewed for this project.  Additionally AMEC conducted a supplemental regulatory 
record search of the El Paso Terminal. A copy of the report generated by EDR and selected 
regulatory records for the El Paso Terminal are presented in Appendix J and Appendix K 
respectively. 
 
Results of the report generated by EDR as well as the supplemental regulatory record search 
are summarized in Tables 1, 2, and 3 as well as in Sections 5.1 and 5.2.  Items that require 
discussion are addressed in the text following the tables.  An explanation of the acronyms 
utilized is presented in the Executive Summary of the EDR report. 
 
5.1 FEDERAL RECORDS REVIEW 
 

Table 1 
Results of Federal Records Review 

Database ASTM Minimum Search 
Distance (miles) 

AMEC Search Distance 
(miles) 

Sites 
Identified 

NPL 1.0 1.0 0 

Delisted NPL 0.5 1.0 0 

CERCLIS 0.5 0.5 0 

CERCLIS-NFRAP 0.5 0.5 0 
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Table 1 
Results of Federal Records Review 

Database ASTM Minimum Search 
Distance (miles) 

AMEC Search Distance 
(miles) 

Sites 
Identified 

RCRA CORRACTS 1.0 1.0 0 

RCRA TSD 1.0 1.0 0 

CESQG Property and adjoining 
properties 0.25 0 

LQG Property and adjoining 
properties 0.25 0 

ERNS Subject Property Subject Property 0 

INST/ENG Controls Subject Property 0.5 0 

 
The subject property was not listed on any federal regulatory database. 
 
No sites under NPL, delisted NPL, proposed NPL, NPL liens, CERCLIS, CERCLIS-NFRAP, 
RCRA CORRACTS, RCRA TSD, RCRA SQG, RCRA LQG, RCRA CESQG, ERNS, INST/ENG 
Controls, or FINDS facilities were listed within the applicable ASTM search radii.   
 
According to federal records reviewed by EDR and AMEC the El Paso Terminal located at 
13551 Montana Avenue in El Paso, Texas is listed as a RCRA-NonGen facility (EPA ID 
TXR000049304).  The records reviewed also showed the site being listed as a RCRA-LQG 
facility during 2002, 2004 and 2008 for ignitable hazardous wastes, benzene, 
tetrachloroethylene, trichloroethylene, methylene chloride, 1,1,1-tTrichloroethane, carbon 
tetrachloride, and chlorinated fluorocarbons.  In May 21, 2009 the El Paso Terminal changed its 
status to RCRA-NonGen. Violations were noted; however these were categorized as minor and 
moderate and were resolved in a timely manner.   
 
EDR also provides a listing of Federal orphan sites that are unable to be plotted on a map due 
to inadequate addressing or latitude/longitude locating information.  No Federal orphan sites 
listed by EDR were found to be located within the radii stated above for the various databases. 
 
5.2 STATE OF TEXAS RECORDS REVIEW 

Table 2 
Results of State Records Review 

Database ASTM Minimum Search 
Distance (miles) 

AMEC Search Distance 
(miles) 

Sites 
Identified 

SHWS 0.50 1.00 0 

SWL/LF 0.50 0.50 0 
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Table 2 
Results of State Records Review 

Database ASTM Minimum Search 
Distance (miles) 

AMEC Search Distance 
(miles) 

Sites 
Identified 

LPST/LTANKS 0.50 0.50 0 

UST/AST Subject site and adjoining 
properties 0.25 1 

INST/ENG Controls Subject site 0.75 0 

AULs/Liens 0.50 0.50 0 

VCP 0.50 0.50 0 

Brownfields 0.50 0.50 0 

Drycleaners 0.50 0.50 0 

Manufactured Gas 
Plants Not Required 1.0 0 

Tier 2 Not Required Subject site Subject site 

 
The subject property was not listed on any state regulatory database. 
 
No State Superfund, SWL/LF, VCP, current or historic SPILLS, or MSD facilities were listed 
within the applicable ASTM search radii.  Additionally, no State listed institutional or engineering 
controls, or AULs Liens were listed for properties within a ½-mile radius of the subject property. 
 
The Flying J Travel Center facility located at 13551 Montana Avenue, located immediately south 
of the subject property was the only state regulated facility identified within the search radius.  
The site is equipped with one active 12,000-gallon gasoline UST and three active 20,000-gallon 
diesel UST’s. The facility was not identified as having a release and based on the available 
information is not considered to represent a recognized environmental condition to the subject 
site at this time.  
 
EDR also provides a listing of state orphan sites that are unable to be plotted on a map due to 
inadequate addressing or latitude/longitude locating information.  None of the orphan sites listed 
is considered to be in proximity to the subject site and is not considered an environmental 
concern with respect to the subject site at this time.  
 
A supplemental regulatory search of state records of the El Paso Terminal located at 13551 
Montana Avenue in El Paso Texas was conducted by AMEC.   The facility is registered with the 
TCEQ as regulated facility number (RN) 102707718 with an address at 13551 Montana Avenue, 
El Paso Texas 79938.   El Paso Terminal is affiliated with Flying J Inc, Longhorn Partners 
Pipeline, Williams Petroleum Services LLC, Magellan Pipeline Company LP and Magellan 
Pipeline Terminals LP.  Table 3 shows the different programs that the facility was identified to 
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be registered under as well as its current listed status.  AMEC did not access all records or 
confirm regulatory status with agency. 
 

Table 3 
Results of State Records Review for the El Paso Terminal 

Program ID Type ID Number Status 

AIR EMMISSIONS INVENTORY Account Number EE2005T Active

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS Account Number EE2005T Active

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS AFS Number 4814100708 Active

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS Permit 36765 Active

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS Registration 48136 Cancelled 

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS Registration 70484 Cancelled

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS Registration 73740 Cancelled

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS Registration 74803 Cancelled

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS Registration 78509 Cancelled

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS Registration 81372 Cancelled

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS Registration 84432 Cancelled

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS Registration 91478 Cancelled

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS Registration 93735 Active 

AIR OPERATING PERMITS Account Number EE2005T Active 

AIR OPERATING PERMITS Permit 3352 Pending 

IHW CORRECTIVE ACTION Solid Waste Registration# 
(SWR) 87055 Active 

INDUSTRIAL AND 
HAZARDOUS WASTE EPA ID TXR000049304 Inactive 

INDUSTRIAL AND 
HAZARDOUS WASTE 

Solid Waste Registration# 
(SWR) 87055 Inactive 

STORMWATER Permit TXR15A900 Cancelled 

STORMWATER Permit TXR15HH30 Expired 

STORMWATER Permit TXR15IH89 Active 

 
According to TCEQ records, the El Paso Terminal is listed currently active in their Industrial and 
Hazardous Waste Corrective Action Program (IHW Corrective Action Program).  The 
correspondence records reviewed showed that on December 9, 2010 an Affected Property 
Assessment Report (APAR) was submitted by Magellan Midstream Partners, L.P.   
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EPE provided AMEC with a portion of the APAR which had been submitted by Magellan to the 
TCEQ.  The portions of the APAR provided to AMEC were the cover page, table of contents, 
executive summary, conclusions and recommendations, and the Affected Property and PCLE 
Zone Map. The executive summary portion of the report stated that two diesel fuel releases 
occurred in May 2008 immediately adjacent and southwest of Tank 005 located within the El 
Paso Terminal.  The affected soil and free-phase product was reportedly removed as a 
response action under t327.5(a)(5), however the affected soil located beneath the piping 
footers and along the Tank 005 foundation was halted because of concerns with the structural 
integrity of these foundations. In an attempt to reduce chemicals of concern (COC) 
concentrations to below the method quantitation limits (MQLs) a bioremediation agent was 
applied to the affected soil.  The samples collected following the application of the 
bioremediation agent showed petroleum constituents present at concentrations above the COC 
MQLs.  Magellan submitted a letter to the TCEQ as notification of intent to comply with all 
requirements Texas Risk Reduction Program (TRRP) (30 TAC §327.5) including additional 
assessments and remedial actions related with this incident. 
 
According with the conclusion section of the APAR, COC concentrations in soil were vertically 
characterized to below the MQLs prior to encountering an uppermost groundwater-bearing unit. 
Additionally, the conclusions stated that COCs at concentrations exceeding the MQLs did not 
extend below a depth of 15 feet. However, the report states that Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 
(TPH) mixture are the only COCs detected in the soil at concentrations exceeding residential 
assessment levels (RALs). The APAR states that groundwater assessment was not considered 
necessary as per §350.51(d)(1) that states “If the SDL is used by the person for vertical 
delineation of COCs in soil under §350.51(d) or for the demonstration of attainment of the 
critical protective concentration levels (PCL) under §350.79, the person must satisfactorily 
demonstrate that all reasonably available technology has been used to demonstrate the COC 
cannot be measured to the MQL or PCL, respectively, due to sample specific interferences. 
Interference is defined as the presence of a compound, chemical species, or collection of 
compounds having properties that impair/inhibit the laboratory’s ability to detect and/or quantify 
the COC at or below the level of required performance.” No analytical data was included as part 
of the APAR package that was provided by the client, therefore AMEC was not able to evaluate 
and verify this information.   
 
The APAR concluded that the affected property was defined horizontally and that all affected 
soil was restricted to the spill response excavation, which was backfilled with unaffected soil.  
The receptor survey summary provided in the APAR identified the affected property land use as 
commercial/Industrial and facility workers as the only potential human receptors.  Basing the 
PCLs for a TPH mixture on the affected property commercial/industrial land use, Tier 1 critical 
PCLs developed for surface soil (0-5 ft) and subsurface soil  (>5 ft) both soil regimes were 
reported that do not exceed the critical PCLs for TPH therefore according with the APAR the 
affected property was delineated vertically as well. 
 
The conclusion section of the APAR also discusses the potential for mobile Non-Aqueous 
Phase Liquid (NAPL) to be present in the unsaturated soil zone using the Tier 1 residual soil 
saturation limit PCL (SoilRes) of 10,000 mg/kg.  Samples collected from the excavation floor up to 
a depth of 4 feet below the excavation floor presented TPH concentrations above Tier 1 SoilRes 
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confirming the potential for mobile NAPL to be present in the unsaturated soil zone.  However 
the APAR enumerated the following conditions present at the affected property that nullified the 
NAPL response triggers: 
 

• The NAPL concentration does not exceed the critical TPH mixture PCLs for ingestion, 
inhalation and dermal contact; 

• The presence of NAPL is not causing and will not cause COC concentrations in air or 
groundwater to exceed critical PCLs; 

• The NAPL is not migrating or mobile in the shallow vadose zone as determined by the 
absence of NAPL accumulations in the exploration boreholes; 

• The NAPL is not creating a nuisance or aesthetic impact as the affected property land 
use is commercial/industrial and affected soil is covered with 3 ft to 4 ft of backfill soil; 
and 

• The NAPL is not in contact with Class 1 or 2 groundwater, surface sediment. 
 
In the Response Actions and Recommendations section the APAR states that COC 
concentrations in those affected soils remaining do not exceed the critical commercial/industrial 
PCLs developed for the affected property.  Recommendations were provided an institutional 
control be filed within the real property records of the El Paso County restricting the affected 
property land use to commercial/industrial, and no further response actions be required. 
 
On March 4, 2011 TCEQ submitted a Notice of Deficiency (NOD) in reference to the Magellan 
El Paso Terminal Tank 005 Basin Area Release APAR stating “Vertical Delineation of the 
affected soils has not been completed as defined by §350.51(d).  Please collect additional soil 
samples as necessary to delineate the affected surface and subsurface soils down to the MQL.  
If groundwater is reached before soils are delineated down to MQL, please be sure to assess 
groundwater and determine if it had been affected by the release”. On March 14, 2011 Magellan 
Midstream Partners, L.P submitted a response to the comments addressed in the NOD. This 
response was not made available to AMEC during the completion of this report. 
 
5.3 LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS REVIEW 
 
5.3.1 CITY OF EL PASO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
 
The El Paso Environmental Services Department (EPESD) was contacted to inquire if any 
environmental or hazardous materials complaints have been recorded for the subject property.  
EPESD replied with an email stating that there were no complains related to the subject 
property.  A copy of EPESD’s response is attached as Appendix G.       
 
5.3.2 CITY OF EL PASO FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 
The City of El Paso Fire Department (EPFD) was contacted to inquire if any environmental or 
hazardous materials complaints have been recorded for the subject property.  No response has 
been received.  A copy of the EPFD communication letter is attached in Appendix G.     
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5.3.3 TCEQ RECORDS REVIEWED 
 
The local TCEQ Region 6 office was contacted to inquire if any permits, environmental or 
hazardous materials issues have been recorded for the subject property. TCEQ has not replied 
as of the date of this report.  Any responses received will be presented in an addendum to this 
report under separate cover. A copy of the TCEQ communication letters are attached in 
Appendix G. 
 
 
6.0 DATA GAPS AND DATA FAILURES 
 
A data gap as defined by the ASTM Standard is a lack of or inability to obtain information 
despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional.  Data gaps may result from 
incompleteness in one or more of the activities outlined in the ASTM Standard. 
 
A data failure is the inability to meet the historical research objectives outlined in the ASTM 
Standard and review informational sources that are reasonably ascertainable and likely to be 
useful.   
 
The following information was not received at the time of the completion of this report:   
 

• Responses from TCEQ Region 6 office and from EPFD were not received at the time of 
this assessment. The lack of this information is not considered a data failure, as it is not 
anticipated that any information provided by this agency would significantly impact our 
conclusions.  

• A complete copy of the APAR package submitted to TCEQ by El Paso Terminal and the 
response from El Paso Terminal to TCEQ was not provided.  This constitutes an 
adjacent property data gap however it is not anticipated that this information can 
significantly modify our conclusions. 
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7.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The findings of this Phase I ESA indicate that the subject property has always remained as 
generally undeveloped desert land.  Current and/or previous owners have performed limited 
earth work at the site and a small portion of the site is currently used to store pipe. The area 
immediately surrounding the subject site has a long history of undeveloped properties, with 
evidence of residential development beginning in the late 1970s. 
 
During the time of our site reconnaissance evidence of extensive illegal dumping was observed 
across the site with the greatest concentrations documented in the northern portion of the site.  
The refuse consisted mainly of tires, construction debris and residential waste, although minor 
areas of hydrocarbon staining and medical refuse were also observed.  Evidence indicating 
previous earthwork was observed in the northern portion of the site and along the western 
border.  Existence of what appeared to be sand blast media was observed in significant 
quantities around the pipe storage area.  Magellan representatives stated that this material was 
new sand/crushed shell and that both were new material and never used for abrasive blasting. 
Although no direct evidence of land filling was observed, limited trenching may be required to 
confirm the absence of buried refuse at the site. During our reconnaissance, no observable 
evidence of USTs, drums, septic tanks or areas of significant hydrocarbon/chemical staining 
was observed on the subject site.  Small localized areas of hydrocarbon staining were noted 
during the site reconnaissance, apparently caused by remnant lubricants spilled from discarded 
containers.  Based on the observed surface areas affected, the staining can be considered a de 
minimis condition. 
 
Review of available data from regulatory agencies indicates that the subject site does not 
appear on any of the researched regulatory agencies records.  
 
No sites listed under NPL, delisted NPL, proposed NPL, NPL liens, CERCLIS, CERCLIS-
NFRAP, RCRA CORRACTS, RCRA TSD, RCRA SQG, RCRA LQG, RCRA CESQG, ERNS, 
INST/ENG Controls, or FINDS facilities were identified within the applicable ASTM search radii. 
Our review of available data from regulatory federal agencies concerning the El Pasto Terminal 
located at 13551 Montana Avenue in El Paso Texas showed the facility as a RCRA-NonGen 
(TXR000049304).  The records also showed the site being listed as a RCRA-LQG facility during 
2002, 2004 and 2008.  In May 21, 2009 the El Paso Terminal changed its status to RCRA-
NonGen. Several violations were noted in the database yet these were categorized under minor 
and moderate and were resolved in a timely manner.   
 
No State Superfund, SWL/LF, VCP, current or historic SPILLS, or MSD facilities were listed 
within the applicable ASTM search radii.  Additionally, no State listed institutional or engineering 
controls, or AULs Liens were listed for properties within a ½-mile radius of the subject property. 
The Flying J Travel Center facility located at 13551 Montana Avenue, immediately south of the 
subject property was the only regulated facility identified within the search radius.  The site is 
equipped with one active 12,000-gallon gasoline UST and three active 20,000-gallon diesel 
USTs. The facility was not identified as having a release and based on the available information 
is not considered to represent a recognized environmental condition to the subject site at this 
time.  
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TCEQ records reviewed for the El Paso Terminal showed the facility currently conducting 
remediation activities under the IHW Corrective Action Program.  An APAR was submitted by 
Magellan Midstream Partners, L.P. on December 9, 2010.  Based on the review of the APAR 
sections provided to AMEC COC concentrations did not exceed the critical 
commercial/industrial PCLs developed for the affected property. I was recommended by the 
Magellan consultant that an institutional control be filed within the real property records of the El 
Paso County restricting the affected property land use to commercial/industrial, and no further 
response actions would be required.  TCEQ sent an NOD on March 4, 2011 stating that 
additional assessment was required in order to vertically delineate down to the MQL and that 
groundwater assessment would be required in the case it was reached before delineating 
impact. It is recorded by TCEQ that on March 14, 2011 Magellan Midstream Partners, L.P 
submitted a response to the comments addressed in the NOD however this response was not 
made available for AMEC to review during the completion of this report. 
 
Based on the information provided to AMEC it is not likely that groundwater was or is 
immediately threatened by the two diesel fuel releases near Tank 005 within the El Paso 
Terminal.  However, the TCEQ apparently has not concurred with Magellan’s APAR conclusion 
for this case and has requested further assessment data. 
 
The following recognized environmental conditions (RECs) as defined by the ASTM Standard 
E1527-05 were identified by this Phase I ESA: 
 
• During the site reconnaissance AMEC personnel identified significant earth work in the 

northern portion of the property.  The bulk of earthwork appears to be associated with site 
development, but smaller areas are suggestive of historic trench fill.  Although no direct 
evidence of landfilling was noted, AMEC recommends that limited exploratory trenching be 
performed to verify if buried waste materials exist at the site. 

 
• AMEC observed evidence suggesting the presence of sand blast media in significant 

quantities on the site.  Magellan representatives stated that this was not sand blasting media 
but rather sand and crushed shell materials that Magellan had placed on plastic in two piles 
during the construction of new tank basins at the fuel terminal facility.  They further stated 
that the materials had never been used for abrasive blasting.  

 
AMEC recommends analytical sampling of surface soil in the vicinity of the materials in 
question to evaluate the potential for elevated metals concentrations in this area. 
 

• A retention basin associated with a retail fueling facility was observed adjacent to the 
southern end of the site.  Soil sampling at the floor of the basin would be advisable to 
evaluate the potential for contamination of this adjacent property. 

 
• Large volumes of trash and debris exist at the site.  The bulk of the materials were noted 

along property margins and dirt roads crossing the site.  Materials generally included 
construction debris, tires, automotive debris and domestic trash.  Small quantities of oil 
staining were noted, usually associated with a few buckets of waste oil/filters.  AMEC 
recommends that the oil impacted soils and other solid waste debris be disposed of in 
accordance with state and federal regulations. 
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PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS 
 
Jamie Barnes, P.G., Unit Manager– Mr. Barnes has nearly 20 years of consulting 
experience. Mr. Barnes has participated on more than 2000 projects in Texas, New 
Mexico, Arizona, Alabama, California, Colorado, Idaho, Nevada, Utah, Wyoming and 
throughout Mexico.  He has participated in all phases of the RI/FS process including 
quality assurance/quality control, reporting and project coordination on a wide range of 
project types ranging from small initial assessments through large regional programs 
and federal Superfund sites. Mr. Barnes’ experience includes Phase I, II, III site 
assessments, environmental impact statements, hazardous waste investigations, 
emergency response, landfill studies, tank issues, soil and groundwater restoration, risk 
assessment, stormwater plans, asbestos and lead-based paint evaluations, compliance 
audits, spill prevention plans, and implementation of remedial programs to mitigate a 
variety of waste, building material, indoor air quality, soil and groundwater issues.  
 
Mark Weatherly, P.G., Project Manager– Mr. Weatherly received his Bachelor of Science 
Degree in Geology from the University of Texas at El Paso in 1989. Mr. Weatherly is a 
licensed Professional Geologist, TCEQ registered Corrective Action Plan Manager, and 
Texas licensed Individual Asbestos Consultant.  Mr. Weatherly has 20 years of 
experience working as an environmental consultant with extensive experience in field 
investigations, soil and groundwater remediation, Phase I, II and III ESA’s for properties 
ranging from small undeveloped sites to complex industrial facilities.  His environmental 
work has also included soil and groundwater assessments of commercial and industrial 
sites, remediation cost estimates, and project management.  Mr. Weatherly has also 
provided consultation for the removal of underground storage tank systems, conducted 
asbestos surveys, and developed work plans for the removal of asbestos containing 
materials. 
 
Michael Holdsworth P.G., Staff Geologist– Mr. Holdsworth will serve as the project 
scientist and auditor from AMEC’s San Antonio, Texas office.  Mr. Holdsworth is a 
licensed professional geoscientist (TX) from AMEC’s San Antonio, Texas office.  He has 
over 25 years experience in the environmental field including Phase I and Phase II 
assessments, sampling of air, water, soil vapor and soil, landfill permitting, water 
discharge permitting (NPDES, TCEQ), health and safety oversight and remedial 
operations.  Mr. Holdsworth has successfully implemented many large scale sampling 
and remedial projects from conceptualization through completion 
 
Surasi Gandara, B.S., Environmental Specialist – Ms. Gandara received her Bachelor 
degree in Environmental Science with minors in Chemistry and Biochemistry in 2005 
from New Mexico State University, Las Cruces, New Mexico.  Ms. Gandara has over five 
years of progressive experience in the environmental science field. Her environmental 
projects have included various types of environmental investigations including soil, 
groundwater, geotechnical work, and Phase I/II site assessments and environmental 
audits throughout the northeast and southwest portions of Texas as well as in Mexico.  
Ms. Gandara has experience in field data collection and sampling, data compilation and 
interpretation, and technical report writing. 
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Property Search Results > 208822 MAGELLAN ASSET SERVICES LP for Year 2011 

El Paso CAD

Property 

Account 
Property ID: 208822 Legal Description: 79 TSP 2 SEC 25 T & P SURV #2134 1-A 

(312.2212 AC) & 1 (100.6732 AC) 
(412.8944 AC)

Geographic ID: X57900022500600 Agent Code: 228
Type: Real   

Location 
Address: 13551 MONTANA AVE  

SOCORRO, TX 
Mapsco:

Neighborhood: MILITARY RESERVATION Map ID: NEB133
Neighborhood CD: 600 

Owner 
Name: MAGELLAN ASSET SERVICES LP Owner ID: 926714
Mailing Address: PO BOX 22186  

TULSA, OK 74121-2186
% Ownership: 100.0000000000%

  Exemptions: PC

Values 

(+) Improvement Homesite Value: + N/A  
(+) Improvement Non-Homesite Value: + N/A  
(+) Land Homesite Value: + N/A  
(+) Land Non-Homesite Value: + N/A  Ag / Timber Use Value
(+) Agricultural Market Valuation: + N/A N/A
(+) Timber Market Valuation: + N/A N/A
  --------------------------  
(=) Market Value: = N/A  
(–) Ag or Timber Use Value Reduction: – N/A  
  --------------------------  
(=) Appraised Value: = N/A  
(–) HS Cap: – N/A  
  --------------------------  
(=) Assessed Value: = N/A  

Taxing Jurisdiction 

Owner: MAGELLAN ASSET SERVICES LP   
% Ownership: 100.0000000000%   
Total Value: N/A   

Entity Description Tax Rate Appraised Value Taxable Value Estimated Tax   
CAD CENTRAL APPRAISAL 

DISTRICT
N/A N/A N/A N/A   

G01 EL PASO COUNTY N/A N/A N/A N/A   
ISO SOCORRO I.S.D. N/A N/A N/A N/A   
SCC COMMUNITY COLLEGE N/A N/A N/A N/A   
SF2 EMGCY SRVC DIST#2 N/A N/A N/A N/A   
SHO UNIVERSITY MEDICAL 

CENTER OF EL PASO
N/A N/A N/A N/A   

 Total Tax Rate: N/A    

Page 1 of 2El Paso CAD - Property Details
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  Taxes w/Current Exemptions: N/A   
  Taxes w/o Exemptions: N/A   

Improvement / Building 

Improvement #1: Commercial State Code: F2 Living Area: 0.0 sqft Value: N/A
 

Type Description Class CD Exterior Wall Year Built SQFT
 MA MAIN AREA CAG 0 0.0

Land 

# Type Description Acres Sqft Eff Front Eff Depth Market Value Prod. Value
1 800124 800124 312.8936 13629645.18 0.00 0.00 N/A N/A
2 800124 800124 100.0000 4356000.00 0.00 0.00 N/A N/A

Roll Value History 

Year Improvements Land Market Ag Valuation Appraised HS Cap Assessed
2011 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2010 $24,707,050 $2,435,217 0 27,142,267 $0 $27,142,267
2009 $27,992,140 $2,653,017 0 30,645,157 $0 $30,645,157
2008 $30,063,330 $1,999,617 0 32,062,947 $0 $32,062,947
2007 $17,236,780 $1,564,017 0 18,800,797 $0 $18,800,797
2006 $17,482,000 $1,564,017 0 19,046,017 $0 $19,046,017

Deed History - (Last 3 Deed Transactions)

# Deed Date Type Description Grantor Grantee Volume Page
1 7/29/2009 12:00:00 AM SWD Special Warranty Deed LONGHORN PARTN MAGELLAN PIPELIN
2 1/1/2000 12:00:00 AM UNK UNKNOWN TEXAS PACIFIC LA 0000 0000
3 12/18/1997 12:00:00 AM O Owner AXIS GAS CORPOR LONGHORN PARTN

All information contained herein, is considered in the public domain and 
is distributed without warranty of any kind, implied, expressed or 
statutory. The El Paso Central Appraisal District makes no claims, 

promises or guarantees about the accuracy, completeness, or adequacy 
of this information and expressly disclaims liability for any errors and 

omissions.
Information relating to 2011 should be considered a ''work in progress''. 

Prior year data is informational only and does not necessarily replicate the 
values certified to the tax office. 

Building and land detail information is not available prior to 2009.  
Questions Please Call (915) 780-2000 

 

Website version: 1.2.2.2 Database last updated on: 4/12/2011 2:13 
AM

© 2011 True Automation, Inc. All Rights 
Reserved. Privacy Notice

This site only supports Internet Explorer 6+, Netscape 7+ and Firefox 1.5+.

Page 2 of 2El Paso CAD - Property Details
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APPENDIX C 
 Historic Aerial Photographs 
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APPENDIX D 
Results of Sanborn Fire Insurance Map Search 

    Exhibit RC-4A 
Page 235 of 419



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Montana and Flagger

Near Montana and Flagger Intersection

El Paso, TX 79938

Inquiry Number: 3037958.3

April 11, 2011
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 4/11/11

Site Name:
Montana and Flagger
Near Montana and Flagger
El Paso, TX 79938

Client Name:
AMEC
125 Montoya Road
El Paso, TX 79932

EDR Inquiry # 3037958.3 Contact: Surasi Gandara

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by AMEC were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn Library search
results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number.
Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by
Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Montana and Flagger
Address: Near Montana and Flagger Intersection
City, State, Zip: El Paso, TX 79938
Cross Street:
P.O. # 1167171048
Project: Phase I ESA-EPE1
Certification # 4066-4117-BFC8

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # 4066-4117-BFC8

UNMAPPED PROPERTY
This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client
supplied target property information, and fire insurance maps
covering the target property were not found.

Limited Permission To Make Copies
AMEC (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR
Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon
compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

3037958 - 3    page 2
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APPENDIX E 
Historic Topographic Maps 
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EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Montana and Flagger

Near Montana and Flagger Intersection

El Paso, TX 79938

Inquiry Number: 3037958.4

April 11, 2011
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EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.

    Exhibit RC-4A 
Page 240 of 419



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: EL PASO
MAP YEAR: 1908

SERIES: 30
SCALE: 1:125000

SITE NAME: Montana and Flagger
 ADDRESS: Near Montana and Flagger

Intersection

El Paso, TX 79938
LAT/LONG: 31.8198 / -106.2155

CLIENT: AMEC
CONTACT: Surasi Gandara
INQUIRY#: 3037958.4
RESEARCH DATE: 04/11/2011
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Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: HUECO TANKS
MAP YEAR: 1944

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME: Montana and Flagger
 ADDRESS: Near Montana and Flagger

Intersection

El Paso, TX 79938
LAT/LONG: 31.8198 / -106.2155

CLIENT: AMEC
CONTACT: Surasi Gandara
INQUIRY#: 3037958.4
RESEARCH DATE: 04/11/2011
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Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: NATIONS SOUTH WELL
MAP YEAR: 1948

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:25000

SITE NAME: Montana and Flagger
 ADDRESS: Near Montana and Flagger

Intersection

El Paso, TX 79938
LAT/LONG: 31.8198 / -106.2155

CLIENT: AMEC
CONTACT: Surasi Gandara
INQUIRY#: 3037958.4
RESEARCH DATE: 04/11/2011
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Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: NATIONS SOUTH WELL
MAP YEAR: 1955

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Montana and Flagger
 ADDRESS: Near Montana and Flagger

Intersection

El Paso, TX 79938
LAT/LONG: 31.8198 / -106.2155

CLIENT: AMEC
CONTACT: Surasi Gandara
INQUIRY#: 3037958.4
RESEARCH DATE: 04/11/2011
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Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: HUECO TANKS
MAP YEAR: 1976

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:50000

SITE NAME: Montana and Flagger
 ADDRESS: Near Montana and Flagger

Intersection

El Paso, TX 79938
LAT/LONG: 31.8198 / -106.2155

CLIENT: AMEC
CONTACT: Surasi Gandara
INQUIRY#: 3037958.4
RESEARCH DATE: 04/11/2011
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Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: NATIONS SOUTH WELL
MAP YEAR: 1995

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Montana and Flagger
 ADDRESS: Near Montana and Flagger

Intersection

El Paso, TX 79938
LAT/LONG: 31.8198 / -106.2155

CLIENT: AMEC
CONTACT: Surasi Gandara
INQUIRY#: 3037958.4
RESEARCH DATE: 04/11/2011
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APPENDIX F 
City Directory Search 
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Montana and Flagger

Near Montana and Flagger Intersection
El Paso, TX 79938

Inquiry Number: 3037958.6
April 15, 2011

The EDR-City Directory Abstract

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc
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TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary

Findings

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2009 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

1993 Polk City Directory - X X -

1987 Polk City Directory - X X -

1982 Polk City Directory - - - -

1977 Polk City Directory - - - -

1972 Hudspeth's City Directory - - - -

1967 Hudspeth's City Directory - - - -

1962 Hudspeth's City Directory - - - -

1957 Hudspeth's City Directory - - - -

1952 Hudspeth's City Directory - - - -

1947 Hudspeth's City Directory - - - -

1942 Hudspeth's City Directory - - - -

1937 Hudspeth's City Directory - - - -

1932 Hudspeth's City Directory - - - -

1927 Hudspeth's City Directory - - - -

1921 Hudspeth's City Directory - - - -

1909 Worley's City Directory - - - -

3037958- 6 Page 1
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SELECTED ADDRESSES

The following addresses were selected by the client, for EDR to research.  An "X" indicates where 
information was identified.

Address Type Findings

13551 Montana Avenue Client Entered

3037958- 6 Page 2
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

Near Montana and Flagger Intersection
El Paso, TX   79938

FINDINGS DETAIL

Target Property research detail.

No Addresses Found

3037958- 6 Page 3
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FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed findings are provided 
for each address.

Montana Avenue

13305 A  Montana Avenue

Year Uses Source

1993 Residential Polk City Directory

13305 B  Montana Avenue

Year Uses Source

1993 Vacant Polk City Directory

13307  Montana Avenue

Year Uses Source

1993 Ikard & Newsom Inc. Polk City Directory

13313  Montana Avenue

Year Uses Source

1987 Big Tex Trailer Sls & Rentals Polk City Directory

3037958- 6 Page 4
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

Near Montana and Flagger 
Intersection

1993, 1987, 1982, 1977, 1972, 1967, 1962, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932,  
1927, 1921, 1909

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

13305 A Montana Avenue 1987, 1982, 1977, 1972, 1967, 1962, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927,  
1921, 1909

13305 B Montana Avenue 1987, 1982, 1977, 1972, 1967, 1962, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927,  
1921, 1909

13307 Montana Avenue 1987, 1982, 1977, 1972, 1967, 1962, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927,  
1921, 1909

13313 Montana Avenue 1982, 1977, 1972, 1967, 1962, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1921,  
1909

13551 Montana Avenue 1993, 1987, 1982, 1977, 1972, 1967, 1962, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932,  
1927, 1921, 1909
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APPENDIX G 
Local Agencies Responses 
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P:\ENG_DATA\2011 JOBS\1167171048 PHASE I FLAGGER AND MONTANA\CORRESPONDENCE\PROJECT 
SITE\EL_PASO_FIRE_DEPT_FAX.DOC 
 
AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso, Texas 79932 
Tel +1 (915) 585-2472 
Fax +1 (915) 585-2626 
www.amec.com 

 

This fax message is confidential.  If you 
are not the intended recipient please 
notify us by telephone as soon as 
possible and either return the message 
by post or destroy it.  If you are not the 
intended recipient, any use by you of its 
contents is prohibited. 

 

 

 
FAX 
 

   

To FMS 
Fire Administration 

From Surasi Gandara 
 

Company El Paso Fire Department Email surasi.gandara@amec.com 
Fax (915) 771-1026 Fax (915) 585-2626 

Phone no (915) 771-1000 Pages     2  

File no 1167171048 Date April 11, 2011 
Fax op SG cc File 

Subject: Open Records Request:  Parcel located directly West and Northwest of 
13551 Montana, El Paso, Texas 79938 (please see attached map). 

 
I am conducting a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the above-referenced site.  
As part of the Phase I ESA protocol, we are required to inquire on several items: 
 
−If there have been any fires responded to by the fire department at the site. 
 
−If there have been any hazardous material incidents responded to by the fire department at the 
site. 
 
-If there are currently, or have been in the past, any underground or aboveground storage tanks 
at the site that have been registered with the fire department. 
 
   
 
Please feel free to respond via facsimile or email.  Should you have any questions, please feel 
free to contact me at (915) 585-2472. 
 
Thank you in advance for your assistance. 
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P:\ENG_data\2011 Jobs\1167171048 Phase I Flagger and Montana\Correspondence\Project Site\TCEQ FAX.doc 
 
 
AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road   
El Paso, Texas USA 79932 
Tel  1+(915) 585-2472 
Fax 1+(915) 585-2626 
www.amec.com 

 
 
This fax message is confidential.  If you are not 
the intended recipient please notify us by 
telephone as soon as possible and either return 
the message by post or destroy it.  If you are not 
the intended recipient, any use by you of its 
content is prohibited.

FAX    

To Open Records Request From Surasi Gandara 
Company TCEQ Direct Tel (915) 585-2472 

Fax  (915) 834-4940 Fax (915) 585-2626  

Office (915) 834-4949 Pages 2 (inc. this page) 

File no     Date April 11, 2011 

Fax operator  cc File

 

Subject Open Records Request:  Parcel located directly West and Northwest of 
13551 Montana, El Paso, Texas 79938.

 
I am conducting a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) at a parcel located directly 
West and Northwest of 13551 Montana, El Paso, Texas 79938 (see attached Map). 
 
As part of the Phase I ESA protocol, an inquiry must be made to determine if any
environmental health or hazardous materials complaints have been recorded for the site.   
 
Please feel free to respond via fax or email.  Should you have any questions, please feel free 
to contact me at 915-585-2472.  My email address is surasi.gandara@amec.com. Thanks in 
advance for your attention to this matter. 
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APPENDIX H 
Selected Site Photographs 
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Photo 1

View from north central 
portion of the site southeast 
toward the Magellan facility.  

Photo 2

Tires, television sets and 
furniture typical of  refuse at 
the site.

W O 1167171048 PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

125 Montoya Road
El Paso, Texas 79932

W.O. 1167171048
PROCESSED    SG
DATE                April 2011
PAGE                 

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Magellan Site at Flagger St. and Montana Road

El Paso, Texas 1
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Photo 3

View of semi-buried tires 
and debris.

Photo 4

View east into earthwork in 
northeast portion of site.  

W O 1167171048 PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

125 Montoya Road
El Paso, Texas 79932

W.O. 1167171048
PROCESSED    SG
DATE                April 2011
PAGE                 

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Magellan Site at Flagger St. and Montana Road

El Paso, Texas 2
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Photo 5

Location of reworked soils in 
the northeast potion of the 
site..      

Photo 6

View towards the southwest 
of earthwork in the northeast 
portion of the site.

W O 1167171048 PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

125 Montoya Road
El Paso, Texas 79932

W.O. 1167171048
PROCESSED    SG
DATE                April 2011
PAGE                 

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Magellan Site at Flagger St. and Montana Road

El Paso, Texas 3
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Photo 7

View from north central 
portion of site southwest to 
the Magellan facility.

Photo 8

View west across northern 
portion of site.  Note 
mounded material in 
foreground  and to the left 
and right sides of the 
photograph.

W O 1167171048 PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

125 Montoya Road
El Paso, Texas 79932

W.O. 1167171048
PROCESSED    SG
DATE                April 2011
PAGE                 

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Magellan Site at Flagger St. and Montana Road

El Paso, Texas 4
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Photo 9

Small petroleum stain from 
discarded lubricants.

Photo 10

Slightly larger stain of a 
similar nature.

W O 1167171048 PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

125 Montoya Road
El Paso, Texas 79932

W.O. 1167171048
PROCESSED    SG
DATE                April 2011
PAGE                 

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Magellan Site at Flagger St. and Montana Road

El Paso, Texas 5
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Photo 11

View of refuse in the central 
portion of the site.    

Photo 12

View of discarded tile in the 
east central portion of the 
site.

W O 1167171048 PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

125 Montoya Road
El Paso, Texas 79932

W.O. 1167171048
PROCESSED    SG
DATE                April 2011
PAGE                 

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Magellan Site at Flagger St. and Montana Road

El Paso, Texas 6
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Photo 13

View of discarded oil change 
pan along northern site 
boundary.

Photo 14

View east along northern 
boundary.  Note pipeline 
fairway markers.

W O 1167171048 PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

125 Montoya Road
El Paso, Texas 79932

W.O. 1167171048
PROCESSED    SG
DATE                April 2011
PAGE                 

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Magellan Site at Flagger St. and Montana Road

El Paso, Texas 7
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Photo 15

View towards the west of 
tires discarded in the 
northern portion of the site.

Photo 16

View north of more 
discarded tires in the east 
central portion of the site.

W O 1167171048 PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

125 Montoya Road
El Paso, Texas 79932

W.O. 1167171048
PROCESSED    SG
DATE                April 2011
PAGE                 

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Magellan Site at Flagger St. and Montana Road

El Paso, Texas 8
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Photo 17

View towards the west of 
tires discarded in the 
northern portion of the site.

Photo 18

View north of more 
discarded tires in the east 
central portion of the site.

W O 1167171048 PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

125 Montoya Road
El Paso, Texas 79932
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Photo 19

View west of construction 
debris along the eastern site 
boundary.

Photo 20

View northeast of demolition 
debris along eastern 
boundary just north of 
Magellan facility fence.
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Photo 21

View of mixed medical waste 
observed in one location at 
the site.

Photo 22

View north of steel pipe 
stored in lay down yard on 
east side of site north of the 
Magellan facility fence.
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Photo 23

View of suspected blast 
media (dark particles) mixed 
with soil in the vicinity of the 
stored pipe.

Photo 24

View of stockpile of 
suspected blast media in 
vicinity of pipe storage.
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Photo 25

View northeast of petroleum 
pipeline fairway marker on 
eastern site boundary

Photo 26

View south from the 
northeast corner of the 
Magellan facility fence.  
Pipeline fairway occupies 
left side of photograph.
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Photo 27

View southeast through the 
northern boundary fence of 
the Magellan facility.

Photo 28

View from southwest to 
northeast across the Flying J 
Travel Center into the 
Magellan facility.
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Photo 29

View east to west of 
detention pond associated 
with Flying J Travel Center 
which abuts the subject 
property on the south.

Photo 30

View north along western 
property boundary at 
southern portion of site.
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Photo 31

View east across southern 
portion of site.  Note less 
concentration of refuse than 
northern portion of site.

Photo 32

View east across central 
portion of the site.
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Photo 33

View west from west central 
portion of the site into 
abutting neighborhood.

Photo 34

View toward the north of the 
exterior of a remote 
operated pipeline 
compound.  The compound 
is located approximately 
midway along the northern 
property boudary.p p y y

W O 1167171048 PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

125 Montoya Road
El Paso, Texas 79932

W.O. 1167171048
PROCESSED    SG
DATE                April 2011
PAGE                 

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Magellan Site at Flagger St. and Montana Road

El Paso, Texas 17

    Exhibit RC-4A 
Page 276 of 419



Photo 35

View to the northwest of 
infrastructure inside the 
compound.

Photo 36

Pole mounted transformer 
adjacent to northern 
property boundary at the 
pipeline compound.
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Photo 37

View to the northeast of the 
southeastern site boundary 
abutted by the Magellan 
facility.

Photo 38

View to the southwest of 
residential property abutting 
the site on the west.
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AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso, Texas 79932 USA 
Tel   (915) 585-2472 
Fax  (915) 585-2626 
www.amec.com/earthandenvironmental   

 

Instructions:  Please answer the following questions to the best of User’s ability, 
and provide relevant documentation as requested and/or is necessary.  It should 
be noted that if the User cannot provide some or all of the information requested 
in this questionnaire, AMEC must include the missing information as a data gap in 
the Phase I ESA report.  For clarity, User is defined in the ASTM standard as “the 
party seeking to use practice E 1527 to complete an environmental assessment of 
the property.” 
 
USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 
Per EPA 40 CFR Part 312 (Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiry), and 
ASTM E 1527-05 (Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment Process), in order to qualify for one of the Landowner 
Liability Protections (LLPs), the following requirements to satisfy “all appropriate inquiry” 
shall be provided to the Environmental Professional by the User.  The information 
provided by the User will be included in the Phase I ESA report.   
 
Business Name of User:   
El Paso Electric Company 
User Contact Name and Phone Number:  
Francisco (Danny) Salazar   915.521.4769, Mobile 915.487.2673 
AMEC Project Number & Name (if known):  
 
Site/Property Address:  
13551 Montana Ave. El Paso Texas 
Please complete and fax to your AMEC representative at 1-915-585-2626.  Thank you! 
 
 
(1.) Environmental cleanup liens that are filed or recorded against the property (40 
CFR 312.25). 
 
Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the property that are filed or 
recorded under federal, tribal, state or local law?  If yes, please provide details and 
documentation.  If no, please provide sources referenced. 
 
 
NO.  Owner was also contacted and owner is not aware of any either 
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AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso, Texas 79932 USA 
Tel   (915) 585-2472 
Fax  (915) 585-2626 
www.amec.com/earthandenvironmental   

 

(2.) Activity and land use limitations (AULs) that are in place on the property or 
that have been filed or recorded in a registry (40 CFR 312.26). 
 
Are you aware of any AULs, such as engineering controls, land use restrictions, or 
institutional controls that are in place at the property and/or have been filed or recorded 
in a registry under federal, tribal, state or local law?  If yes, please provide details and 
documentation.  If no, please provide sources referenced. 
 
 
No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(3.) Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the 
LLP (40 CFR 312.28). 
 
As the User of this ESA, do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related 
to the property or nearby properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of 
business as the current or former occupants of the property or an adjoining property so 
that you would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this 
type of business?  If yes, please provide details. 
 
No 
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AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso, Texas 79932 USA 
Tel   (915) 585-2472 
Fax  (915) 585-2626 
www.amec.com/earthandenvironmental   

 

(4.) Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it 
were not contaminated (40 CFR 312.29). 
 
Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market 
value of the property?  
 
Yes.  Appraisal will be performed 
 
 
 
 
If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower 
purchase price is because contamination is known or believed to be present at the 
property? 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
(5.) Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property 
(40 CFR 312.30). 
 
Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the 
property that would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative 
of releases or threatened releases? For example, as User,  
 
(a.) Do you know the past uses of the property?  If yes, please provide details. 
 
No.  Title Search performed by EPE will be made available to AMEC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(b.) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the 
property?  If yes, please provide details. 
 
 
No 
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AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. 
125 Montoya Road 
El Paso, Texas 79932 USA 
Tel   (915) 585-2472 
Fax  (915) 585-2626 
www.amec.com/earthandenvironmental   

 

 
(c.) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the 
property?  If yes, please provide details. 
 
 
No 
 
 
 
 
 
(d.) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property?  
If yes, please provide details. 
 
 
No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(6.) The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of 
contamination at the property, and the ability to detect the contamination by 
appropriate investigation (40 CFR 312.31). 
 
As the User of this ESA, based on your knowledge and experience related to the 
property are there any obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of 
contamination at the property?  If yes, please provide details. 
 
No 
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FORM-STD-ROM

®kcehCoeG htiw tropeR  ™paM suidaR RDE ehT

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Montana and Flagger
Near Montana and Flagger Intersection
El Paso, TX  79938

Inquiry Number: 03037958.2r
April 11, 2011
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC03037958.2r  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

NEAR MONTANA AND FLAGGER INTERSECTION
EL PASO, TX 79938

COORDINATES

31.819800 - 31˚ 49’ 11.3’’Latitude (North): 
106.215500 - 106˚ 12’ 55.8’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 13Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
384959.2UTM X (Meters): 
3520918.8UTM Y (Meters): 
4023 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

31106-G2 NATIONS SOUTH WELL, TXTarget Property Map:
1995Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2005, 2006, 2008Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
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Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

SHWS State Superfund Registry

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Permitted Solid Waste Facilities
CLI Closed Landfill Inventory
WasteMgt Commercial Hazardous & Solid Waste Management Facilities

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LPST Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST Petroleum Storage Tank Database
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INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL Sites with Controls

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Database
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site Assessments

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
DEL SHWS Deleted Superfund Registry Sites
PRIORITYCLEANERS Dry Cleaner Remediation Program Prioritization List
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
HIST LIENS Environmental Liens Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Spills Database

Other Ascertainable Records

DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
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MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
IOP Innocent Owner/Operator Program
NPDES NPDES Facility List
UIC Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Registration Database Listing
ENF Notice of Violations Listing
Ind. Haz Waste Industrial & Hazardous Waste Database
ED AQUIF Edwards Aquifer Permits
AIRS Current Emission Inventory Data
MSD Municipal Settings Designations Database
TIER 2 Tier 2 Chemical Inventory Reports
RWS Radioactive Waste Sites
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
GCC Groundwater Contamination Cases
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE Financial Assurance Information Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

    Exhibit RC-4A 
Page 290 of 419



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC03037958.2r  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality’s Petroleum Storage Tank Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/03/2010 has revealed that there is 1 UST
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FLYING J TRAVEL CENTER   13551 MONTANA AVE S 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) A2 10

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there is
     1 RCRA-NonGen site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LONGHORN PARTNERS PIPELINE LP   13551 MONTANA AVENUE S 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) A1 7

DOD: Consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of
Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands.

     A review of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2005 has revealed that there is 1 DOD
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FORT BLISS    N 0 - 1/8 (0.004 mi.) 0 7
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 15 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

UNNAMED PLATING  SHWS
ZARAGOSA LANDFILL  SWF/LF
FORT BLISS LANDFILL  SWF/LF
FORT BLISS LANDFILL 2  SWF/LF
FORT BLISS BIO CELL FACILITY  SWF/LF
CLINT MUNICIPAL LANDFILL  SWF/LF
CERRO ALTO COMPOSTING  SWF/LF
CERRO ALTO COMPOST FACILITY  SWF/LF
EL PASO STATION  LPST
MONTANA DR  ERNS
SCOTT BAIN MONTANA NORTH SIDE  FINDS
0.5 MILES NORTH OF MONTANA ON JC V  FINDS
MONTANA & BIRCH STREETS IN TEXAS C  SPILLS
MONTANA HIDEAWAY BAR  ENF
EL PASO #1  CLI
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CLI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWasteMgt

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LPST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250UST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AUL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PRIORITYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST LIENS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    1  NR     0      0      0    1 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPIOP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPInd. Haz Waste
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPED AQUIF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MSD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRWS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPGCC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINANCIAL ASSURANCE

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

TXEL_PASOTile name:
YesDOD Site:
TXState:
Not reportedName 3:
Not reportedName 2:
Fort BlissName 1:
Not reportedURL:
Not reportedFeature 3:
Not reportedFeature 2:
Army DODFeature 1:

DOD:

22 ft.
< 1/8
North FORT BLISS (County), TX  
Region    N/A
DOD DODFORT BLISS CUSA146853

                    915-849-1783Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    EL PASO, TX 79938
                    MONTANA AVEOwner/operator address:
                    WILLIAMS PETROLEUM SERVICES LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/21/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    713-215-5161Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77056
                    POST OAK BLVD L-36Owner/operator address:
                    WILLIAMS PETROLEUM SERVICES LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    06EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    915-849-1783Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    EL PASO, TX 79938
                    MONTANA AVEContact address:
                    JOHN  DUNNContact:
                    EL PASO, TX 79938
                    MONTANA AVEMailing address:
                    TXR000049304EPA ID:
                    EL PASO, TX 79938
                    13551 MONTANA AVEFacility address:
                    LONGHORN PARTNERS PIPELINE LPFacility name:
                    05/21/2009Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

474 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.090 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
4021 ft.

< 1/8 EL PASO, TX  79938
South FINDS13551 MONTANA AVENUE TXR000049304
A1 RCRA-NonGenLONGHORN PARTNERS PIPELINE LP 1005444837
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WILLIAMS EL PASO TERMINALSite name:
                    LONGHORN PARTNERS PIPELINE LPFacility name:
                    06/05/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    WILLIAMS PETROLEUM SERVICES LLCSite name:
                    LONGHORN PARTNERS PIPELINE LPFacility name:
                    06/04/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LONGHORN PARTNERS PIPELINE LPFacility name:
                    04/05/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    LONGHORN PARTNERS PIPELINE LPFacility name:
                    05/18/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    LONGHORN PARTNERS PIPELINE LPFacility name:
                    05/18/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LONGHORN PARTNERS PIPELINE LPFacility name:
                    03/01/2008Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/21/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:

LONGHORN PARTNERS PIPELINE LP  (Continued) 1005444837
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/24/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/04/2004Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/24/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    06/04/2004Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    SR - 335.6(C)/G/Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    13160Amount (Lbs):
                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    13160Amount (Lbs):
                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2009

Biennial Reports:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:Waste name:
                    F001Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D039Waste code:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE

LONGHORN PARTNERS PIPELINE LP  (Continued) 1005444837
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

authorizations, etc) and their status.
It also contains additional IDs (permits, registrations,
names, addresses, and telephone numbers of those the TCEQ regulates.
centralized area to record common information, such as the company
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to use a single,
(TX-TCEQ ACR) is a computer application that allows the Texas
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality - Agency Central Registry

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Not reported
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110012564652Registry ID:

LONGHORN PARTNERS PIPELINE LP  (Continued) 1005444837

                                             Owner Billing Address ChangedOwner Amendment Reason Code:
                                             Not reportedBankruptcy is in effect:
                                             Not reportedMail Undeliverable:
                                             CorporationOwner Type:
                                             801-624-1899Contact Telephone:
                                             JEFF LARSENOwner Contact Name:
                                             OGDEN, UT 84403Owner City,St,Zip:
                                             Not reportedOwner PO Box:
                                             1104  COUNTRY HILLS DROwner Address:
                                             CFJ PROPERTIESOwner Name:
                                             JEFF LARSENIn Care Of:
                                             28586Owner ID:

                                        061108Owner Effective Begin Date:
                                        082908Date of Signature on Registration Form:
                                        HS&E DIRTitle of Signer of Registration Form:
                                        JEFF LARSENSign Name on Registration Form:
                                        4Number of USTs:
                                        06Region Number:
                                        090808Date Registration Form Received:
                                        Not reportedDisputed Owner:
                                        28586Owner ID:
                                        123106TCEQ Num:
                                        YesFacility in Ozone non-attainment area:
                                        Not reportedFacility Rural Box:
                                        915-852-4141Facility Manager Phone:
                                        GMTitle of Facility Manager:
                                        TERRY TUBBSName of Facility Manager:
                                        RetailFacility Type:
                                        0079475Facility ID:

UST:

474 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.090 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
4021 ft.

< 1/8 EL PASO, TX  79938
South 13551 MONTANA AVE    N/A
A2 USTFLYING J TRAVEL CENTER U004127536
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                                             Fully RegulatedTank Regulatory Status:
                                             In UseTank Status:
                                             00210610Unit ID:
                                             1Tank ID:

                                             801-624-1899Operator Contact Phone:
                                             DIR HSEOperator Contact Title:
                                             JEFF LARSENOperator Contact Name:
                                             OGDEN, UT 84403Operator City,St,Zip:
                                             Not reportedOperator PO Box:
                                             1104  COUNTRY HILLS DROperator Address:
                                             Not reportedOperator Telephone:
                                             Not reportedOperator Building Loc:
                                             FLYING J INCOperator Name:
                                             Not reportedOperator First Name:
                                             CorporationOperator Type:
                                             080808Operator Effective Date:
                                             103685Operator ID:

                                             200906UST Delivery Certificate Expiration Date:
                                             YesTechnical standards Self-Certification flag:
                                             YesFinancial Assurance Self-Certification flag:
                                             YesFees Self-Certification Flag:
                                             YesRegistration Self-Certification Flag:
                                             InitialCertification Submitted Type:
                                             Legally-Authorized Rep of OperatorSignature Type Text:
                                             HS&E DIRSignature Title Name:
                                             JEFF LARSENSignature Name:
                                             082908Self-Certification Date:

                                             201006UST Delivery Certificate Expiration Date:
                                             YesTechnical standards Self-Certification flag:
                                             YesFinancial Assurance Self-Certification flag:
                                             YesFees Self-Certification Flag:
                                             YesRegistration Self-Certification Flag:
                                             Annual renewalCertification Submitted Type:
                                             Legally-Authorized Rep of OperatorSignature Type Text:
                                             HSE DIRSignature Title Name:
                                             JEFF LARSENSignature Name:
                                             052909Self-Certification Date:

                                             201106UST Delivery Certificate Expiration Date:
                                             YesTechnical standards Self-Certification flag:
                                             YesFinancial Assurance Self-Certification flag:
                                             YesFees Self-Certification Flag:
                                             YesRegistration Self-Certification Flag:
                                             Annual renewalCertification Submitted Type:
                                             Legally-Authorized Rep of OwnerSignature Type Text:
                                             DIR OF HSESignature Title Name:
                                             JEFF LARSENSignature Name:
                                             061710Self-Certification Date:

                                             0000# Of Aboveground Storage Tanks:
                                             0009# Of Underground Storage Tanks:
                                             0003Number of Facilities reported by Owner:
                                             061510Owner Amendment Date:

FLYING J TRAVEL CENTER  (Continued) U004127536
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                                             Not reportedOther Tank Release Method Detection:
                                             Monitoring of Secondary Containment BarrierTank Release Method Detection III:
                                             Automatic Tank Gauge Test and Inventory CntrlTank Release Method Detection II:
                                             Interstitial Monitoring within Secondary Wall/JacketTank Release Method Detection I:
                                             Not reportedCompartment Other Substance:
                                             GasolineCompartment Substance Stored:
                                             0000000Compartment Capacity:
                                             ACompartment Letter:

                                             ACompartment:
                                             052909Self-Certification Date:
                                             ACompartment:
                                             082908Self-Certification Date:
                                             ACompartment:
                                             061710Self-Certification Date:

                                             Steve SvobodaTank Installer:
                                             001232Installer License Number:
                                             TestedTank Tested:
                                             000091Contractor Registration Number:
                                             D & H PUMP SERVICE INCEquipment Installer:
                                             Not reportedStage 2 Equipment Installed Date:
                                             Balance system or Assist system typeStage 2 Vapor Recry Equipment Status:
                                             Not reportedStage 1 Equipment Installed Date:
                                             Two-Point system or Coaxial system typeStage 1 Vapor Recovery Equipment Status:
                                             No VariancePipe Corrosion Protection Variance:
                                             Not reportedOther Corrosion Protection:
                                             Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection 3:
                                             Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection II:
                                             Nonmetallic flexible pipingPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                             No VarianceTank Corrosion Protection Variance:
                                             Not reportedOther Tank Corrosion Protection Text:
                                             Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection III:
                                             Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection II:
                                             FRP tank or piping (noncorrodible)Tank Corrosion Protection:
                                             Not reportedPipe Connectors and Valves 3:
                                             1Pipe Connectors and Valves 2:
                                             3Pipe Connectors and Valves 1:
                                             Not reportedOther Construction and Containment:
                                             Nonmetallic Flexible PipingPipe Material of Construction:
                                             Not reportedOther Materials of Construction:
                                             FRP (fiberglass-reinforced plasticTank Material of Construction:
                                             00000000Internal Tank Lining Date:
                                             PressurizedType of Piping:
                                             Not reportedPiping Design and Ext. Containment 4:
                                             Not reportedPiping Design and Ext. Containment 3:
                                             Not reportedPipe Construction and Containment II:
                                             Double WallPipe Construction and Containment:
                                             Not reportedTank Construction and Containment IV:
                                             Not reportedTank Construction and Containment III:
                                             Not reportedTank Construction and Containment II:
                                             Double WallTank Construction and Containment:
                                             NoTank Emptied:
                                             0012000Capacity:
                                             09082008Tank Registration Date:
                                             06112008Installation Date:
                                             Not reportedStatus Date:

FLYING J TRAVEL CENTER  (Continued) U004127536
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                                             Steve SvobodaTank Installer:
                                             001232Installer License Number:
                                             TestedTank Tested:
                                             000091Contractor Registration Number:
                                             D & H PUMP SERVICE INCEquipment Installer:
                                             Not reportedStage 2 Equipment Installed Date:
                                             Balance system or Assist system typeStage 2 Vapor Recry Equipment Status:
                                             Not reportedStage 1 Equipment Installed Date:
                                             Two-Point system or Coaxial system typeStage 1 Vapor Recovery Equipment Status:
                                             No VariancePipe Corrosion Protection Variance:
                                             Not reportedOther Corrosion Protection:
                                             Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection 3:
                                             FRP tank or piping (noncorrodible)Pipe Corrosion Protection II:
                                             Nonmetallic flexible pipingPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                             No VarianceTank Corrosion Protection Variance:
                                             Not reportedOther Tank Corrosion Protection Text:
                                             Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection III:
                                             Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection II:
                                             FRP tank or piping (noncorrodible)Tank Corrosion Protection:
                                             Not reportedPipe Connectors and Valves 3:
                                             1Pipe Connectors and Valves 2:
                                             3Pipe Connectors and Valves 1:
                                             Not reportedOther Construction and Containment:
                                             Nonmetallic Flexible PipingPipe Material of Construction:
                                             Not reportedOther Materials of Construction:
                                             FRP (fiberglass-reinforced plasticTank Material of Construction:
                                             00000000Internal Tank Lining Date:
                                             PressurizedType of Piping:
                                             Not reportedPiping Design and Ext. Containment 4:
                                             Not reportedPiping Design and Ext. Containment 3:
                                             Not reportedPipe Construction and Containment II:
                                             Double WallPipe Construction and Containment:
                                             Not reportedTank Construction and Containment IV:
                                             Not reportedTank Construction and Containment III:
                                             Not reportedTank Construction and Containment II:
                                             Double WallTank Construction and Containment:
                                             NoTank Emptied:
                                             0020000Capacity:
                                             09082008Tank Registration Date:
                                             06112008Installation Date:
                                             Not reportedStatus Date:
                                             Fully RegulatedTank Regulatory Status:
                                             In UseTank Status:
                                             00210611Unit ID:
                                             2Tank ID:

                                             No VarianceSpill Overfill Prevention Variation:
                                             2Spill and Overfill Protection III:
                                             Auto. Delivery Shut-off ValveSpill and Overfill Protection II:
                                             Auto. High Level Alarm with 3 or 4Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                             No VariancePipe Release Detection Variance:
                                             Monitor 2nd Contain. BarrierOther Pipe Release Detection Method:
                                             Interstitial Monitoring within Secondary Wall/JacketPipe Release Detection Method III:
                                             Annual Piping Tightness Test (@0.1 gph)Pipe Release Detection Method II:
                                             Auto. Line Leak Detector (3.0 gph for pressure piping)Pipe Release Detection Method:
                                             No VarianceTank Release Detection Variance:

FLYING J TRAVEL CENTER  (Continued) U004127536
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                                             No VarianceTank Corrosion Protection Variance:
                                             Not reportedOther Tank Corrosion Protection Text:
                                             Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection III:
                                             Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection II:
                                             FRP tank or piping (noncorrodible)Tank Corrosion Protection:
                                             Not reportedPipe Connectors and Valves 3:
                                             1Pipe Connectors and Valves 2:
                                             3Pipe Connectors and Valves 1:
                                             Not reportedOther Construction and Containment:
                                             Nonmetallic Flexible PipingPipe Material of Construction:
                                             Not reportedOther Materials of Construction:
                                             FRP (fiberglass-reinforced plasticTank Material of Construction:
                                             00000000Internal Tank Lining Date:
                                             PressurizedType of Piping:
                                             Not reportedPiping Design and Ext. Containment 4:
                                             Not reportedPiping Design and Ext. Containment 3:
                                             Not reportedPipe Construction and Containment II:
                                             Double WallPipe Construction and Containment:
                                             Not reportedTank Construction and Containment IV:
                                             Not reportedTank Construction and Containment III:
                                             Not reportedTank Construction and Containment II:
                                             Double WallTank Construction and Containment:
                                             NoTank Emptied:
                                             0020000Capacity:
                                             09082008Tank Registration Date:
                                             06112008Installation Date:
                                             Not reportedStatus Date:
                                             Fully RegulatedTank Regulatory Status:
                                             In UseTank Status:
                                             00210612Unit ID:
                                             3Tank ID:

                                             No VarianceSpill Overfill Prevention Variation:
                                             2Spill and Overfill Protection III:
                                             Auto. Delivery Shut-off ValveSpill and Overfill Protection II:
                                             Auto. High Level Alarm with 3 or 4Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                             No VariancePipe Release Detection Variance:
                                             Monitor 2nd Contain. BarrierOther Pipe Release Detection Method:
                                             Interstitial Monitoring within Secondary Wall/JacketPipe Release Detection Method III:
                                             Annual Piping Tightness Test (@0.1 gph)Pipe Release Detection Method II:
                                             Auto. Line Leak Detector (3.0 gph for pressure piping)Pipe Release Detection Method:
                                             No VarianceTank Release Detection Variance:
                                             Not reportedOther Tank Release Method Detection:
                                             Monitoring of Secondary Containment BarrierTank Release Method Detection III:
                                             Automatic Tank Gauge Test and Inventory CntrlTank Release Method Detection II:
                                             Interstitial Monitoring within Secondary Wall/JacketTank Release Method Detection I:
                                             Not reportedCompartment Other Substance:
                                             DieselCompartment Substance Stored:
                                             0000000Compartment Capacity:
                                             ACompartment Letter:

                                             ACompartment:
                                             052909Self-Certification Date:
                                             ACompartment:
                                             082908Self-Certification Date:
                                             ACompartment:
                                             061710Self-Certification Date:
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                                             Not reportedPiping Design and Ext. Containment 3:
                                             Not reportedPipe Construction and Containment II:
                                             Double WallPipe Construction and Containment:
                                             Not reportedTank Construction and Containment IV:
                                             Not reportedTank Construction and Containment III:
                                             Not reportedTank Construction and Containment II:
                                             Double WallTank Construction and Containment:
                                             NoTank Emptied:
                                             0020000Capacity:
                                             09082008Tank Registration Date:
                                             03112008Installation Date:
                                             Not reportedStatus Date:
                                             Fully RegulatedTank Regulatory Status:
                                             In UseTank Status:
                                             00210613Unit ID:
                                             4Tank ID:

                                             No VarianceSpill Overfill Prevention Variation:
                                             2Spill and Overfill Protection III:
                                             Auto. Delivery Shut-off ValveSpill and Overfill Protection II:
                                             Auto. High Level Alarm with 3 or 4Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                             No VariancePipe Release Detection Variance:
                                             Monitor 2nd Contain. BarrierOther Pipe Release Detection Method:
                                             Interstitial Monitoring within Secondary Wall/JacketPipe Release Detection Method III:
                                             Annual Piping Tightness Test (@0.1 gph)Pipe Release Detection Method II:
                                             Auto. Line Leak Detector (3.0 gph for pressure piping)Pipe Release Detection Method:
                                             No VarianceTank Release Detection Variance:
                                             Not reportedOther Tank Release Method Detection:
                                             Monitoring of Secondary Containment BarrierTank Release Method Detection III:
                                             Automatic Tank Gauge Test and Inventory CntrlTank Release Method Detection II:
                                             Interstitial Monitoring within Secondary Wall/JacketTank Release Method Detection I:
                                             Not reportedCompartment Other Substance:
                                             DieselCompartment Substance Stored:
                                             0000000Compartment Capacity:
                                             ACompartment Letter:

                                             ACompartment:
                                             052909Self-Certification Date:
                                             ACompartment:
                                             082908Self-Certification Date:
                                             ACompartment:
                                             061710Self-Certification Date:

                                             Steve SvobodaTank Installer:
                                             001232Installer License Number:
                                             TestedTank Tested:
                                             000091Contractor Registration Number:
                                             D & H PUMP SERVICE INCEquipment Installer:
                                             Not reportedStage 2 Equipment Installed Date:
                                             Balance system or Assist system typeStage 2 Vapor Recry Equipment Status:
                                             Not reportedStage 1 Equipment Installed Date:
                                             Two-Point system or Coaxial system typeStage 1 Vapor Recovery Equipment Status:
                                             No VariancePipe Corrosion Protection Variance:
                                             Not reportedOther Corrosion Protection:
                                             Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection 3:
                                             FRP tank or piping (noncorrodible)Pipe Corrosion Protection II:
                                             Nonmetallic flexible pipingPipe Corrosion Protection:
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                                             No VarianceSpill Overfill Prevention Variation:
                                             2Spill and Overfill Protection III:
                                             Auto. Delivery Shut-off ValveSpill and Overfill Protection II:
                                             Auto. High Level Alarm with 3 or 4Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                             No VariancePipe Release Detection Variance:
                                             Not reportedOther Pipe Release Detection Method:
                                             Interstitial Monitoring within Secondary Wall/JacketPipe Release Detection Method III:
                                             Annual Piping Tightness Test (@0.1 gph)Pipe Release Detection Method II:
                                             Auto. Line Leak Detector (3.0 gph for pressure piping)Pipe Release Detection Method:
                                             No VarianceTank Release Detection Variance:
                                             Not reportedOther Tank Release Method Detection:
                                             Monitoring of Secondary Containment BarrierTank Release Method Detection III:
                                             Automatic Tank Gauge Test and Inventory CntrlTank Release Method Detection II:
                                             Interstitial Monitoring within Secondary Wall/JacketTank Release Method Detection I:
                                             Not reportedCompartment Other Substance:
                                             DieselCompartment Substance Stored:
                                             0000000Compartment Capacity:
                                             ACompartment Letter:

                                             ACompartment:
                                             052909Self-Certification Date:
                                             ACompartment:
                                             082908Self-Certification Date:
                                             ACompartment:
                                             061710Self-Certification Date:

                                             Steve SvobodaTank Installer:
                                             001232Installer License Number:
                                             TestedTank Tested:
                                             000091Contractor Registration Number:
                                             D & H PUMP SERVICE INCEquipment Installer:
                                             Not reportedStage 2 Equipment Installed Date:
                                             Exempt by TCEQ RuleStage 2 Vapor Recry Equipment Status:
                                             Not reportedStage 1 Equipment Installed Date:
                                             Exempt by TCEQ RuleStage 1 Vapor Recovery Equipment Status:
                                             No VariancePipe Corrosion Protection Variance:
                                             Not reportedOther Corrosion Protection:
                                             Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection 3:
                                             FRP tank or piping (noncorrodible)Pipe Corrosion Protection II:
                                             Nonmetallic flexible pipingPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                             No VarianceTank Corrosion Protection Variance:
                                             Not reportedOther Tank Corrosion Protection Text:
                                             Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection III:
                                             Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection II:
                                             FRP tank or piping (noncorrodible)Tank Corrosion Protection:
                                             Not reportedPipe Connectors and Valves 3:
                                             1Pipe Connectors and Valves 2:
                                             3Pipe Connectors and Valves 1:
                                             Not reportedOther Construction and Containment:
                                             FRP (fiberglass-reinforced plasticPipe Material of Construction:
                                             Not reportedOther Materials of Construction:
                                             FRP (fiberglass-reinforced plasticTank Material of Construction:
                                             00000000Internal Tank Lining Date:
                                             PressurizedType of Piping:
                                             Not reportedPiping Design and Ext. Containment 4:
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                                             Not reportedOwner Zip extension:
                                             Not reportedOwner Zip:
                                             Not reportedOwner State:
                                             Not reportedOwner City:
                                             Not reportedOwner PO Box:
                                             Not reportedOwner Building:
                                             Not reportedOwner Address:
                                             Not reportedOwner Effective End Date:
                                             Not reportedOwner Effective Begin Date:
                                             Not reportedIndividual Name or Business Name:
                                             Not reportedCustomer Number:
                                             Not reportedFacility Number:
                                             Not reportedFacility ID:

Owner History:

                                             Not reportedOperator Zip extension:
                                             Not reportedOperator Zip:
                                             Not reportedOperator State:
                                             Not reportedOperator City:
                                             Not reportedOperator PO Box:
                                             Not reportedOperator Building:
                                             Not reportedOperator Address:
                                             Not reportedOperator Effective End Date:
                                             Not reportedOperator Effective Begin Date:
                                             Not reportedOperator Name or Business Name:
                                             Not reportedOperator ID:

Operator History:

FLYING J TRAVEL CENTER  (Continued) U004127536
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Count: 15 records.

EL PASO             S106170902 ZARAGOSA LANDFILL E 42 MI N OF IH 10TH RD &  FM      SWF/LF
EL PASO             S105591610 EL PASO STATION HWY 54      LPST
EL PASO             S110729792 FORT BLISS LANDFILL N APPROX 025 79916 SWF/LF
EL PASO             S110729791 FORT BLISS LANDFILL 2 N APPROX 025 79916 SWF/LF
EL PASO             S110729790 FORT BLISS BIO CELL FACILITY N APPROX 025 79916 SWF/LF
EL PASO             S109546451 CLINT MUNICIPAL LANDFILL RD CLINT LANDFILL 2300      SWF/LF
EL PASO             S104547136 UNNAMED PLATING LOCATED INDUSTRIAL AVE      SHWS
EL PASO             S106995542 MONTANA & BIRCH STREETS IN TEXAS C MONTANA &  BIRCH STREETS IN TE      SPILLS
EL PASO             1011366732 SCOTT BAIN MONTANA NORTH SIDE ON N OF MONTANA S OF GR CAMPUZ 79938 FINDS
EL PASO             S103258789 EL PASO #1 E ON SIDE OF IH 10TH APPROX 6      CLI
EL PASO             S107790456 CERRO ALTO COMPOSTING EL PASO TRAVELING EAST ON &  1      SWF/LF
EL PASO             S109515059 CERRO ALTO COMPOST FACILITY E SLUDGE DISPOSAL LOCATED APPR      SWF/LF
EL PASO             1010716274 0.5 MILES NORTH OF MONTANA ON JC V JC VIAMONTES, 0.5 MILES NORTH 79938 FINDS
EL PASO CITY        99622559 MONTANA DR MONTANA DR 79938 ERNS
EL PASO COUNTY      S110651233 MONTANA HIDEAWAY BAR BLOCK 79 LOT 11B1E TSP2 SEC.34      ENF
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2l27ll1w7788lL2YwJ1T7y658VAXLZ1zYD27JT16Tg2klA1m7X74lk19wH5w7r2F8A2jLp2AYY2gJn2Dlj2s7K2Zl61vw24d7y1Z8549Ld8TYYANJ263TI94ys0m5S3EVjsZXq24l22C7Y1DlfT6wo2U7z1l8s7FLS2WYJ8GJw1IT2A2yc1l5F3KVh1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2l27ll1w7788lL2YwJ1T7y658VAXLZ1zYD27JT16Tg2klA1m7X74lk19wH5w7r2F8A2jLp2AYY2gJn2Dlj2s7K2Zl61vw24d7y1Z8549Ld8TYYANJ263TI94ys0m5S3EVjsZXq24l22C7Y1DlfT6wo2U7z1l8s7FLS2WYJ8GJw1IT2A2yc1l5F3KVh1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2l27ll1w7788lL2YwJ1T7y658VAXLZ1zYD27JT16Tg2klA1m7X74lk19wH5w7r2F8A2jLp2AYY2gJn2Dlj2s7K2Zl61vw24d7y1Z8549Ld8TYYANJ263TI94ys0m5S3EVjsZXq24l22C7Y1DlfT6wo2U7z1l8s6FLS6WYJAGJw2IT272yc2l5F1KVh1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2l27ll1w7788lL2YwJ1T7y658VAXLZ1zYD27JT16Tg2klA1m7X74lk19wH5w7r2F8A2jLp2AYY2gJn2Dlj2s7K2Zl61vw24d7y1Z8549Ld8TYYANJ263TI94ys0m5S3EVjsZXq24l22C7Y1DlfT6wo2U7z1l8s6FLS6WYJAGJw2IT272yc2l5F1KVh1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2l27ll1w7788lL2YwJ1T7y658VAXLZ1zYD27JT16Tg2klA1m7X74lk19wH5w7r2F8A2jLp2AYY2gJn2Dlj2s7K2Zl61vw24d7y1Z8549Ld8TYYANJ263TI94ys0m5S3EVjsZXq24l22C7Y1DlfT6wo2U7z2l8s1FLS8WYJ3GJwAIT282ycAl5F3KVh1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2l27ll1w7788lL2YwJ1T7y658VAXLZ1zYD27JT16Tg2klA1m7X74lk19wH5w7r2F8A2jLp2AYY2gJn2Dlj2s7K2Zl61vw24d7y1Z8549Ld8TYYANJ263TI94ys0m5S3EVjsZXq24l22C7Y1DlfT6wo2U7z2l8s1FLS8WYJ3GJwAIT282ycAl5F3KVh1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2l27ll1w7788lL2YwJ1T7y658VAXLZ1zYD27JT16Tg2klA1m7X74lk19wH5w7r2F8A2jLp2AYY2gJn2Dlj2s7K2Zl61vw24d7y1Z8549Ld8TYYANJ263TI94ys0m5S3EVjsZXq24l22C7Y1DlfT6wo2U7z2l8s1FLS8WYJ3GJwAIT282ycAl5F2KVh1
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPAa??s Federal
Facilities Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 05/25/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2010
Number of Days to Update: 124

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

SHWS:  State Superfund Registry
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-5680
Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Permitted Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.
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Date of Government Version: 02/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-6706
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CLI:  Closed Landfill Inventory
Closed and abandoned landfills (permitted as well as unauthorized) across the state of Texas.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/1999
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/30/2000
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-6016
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEMGT:  Commercial Hazardous & Solid Waste Management Facilities
This list contains commercial recycling facilities and facilities permitted or authorized (interim status) by
the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-2920
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LPST:  Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank Database
An inventory of reported leaking petroleum storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and
the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-2200
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Petroleum Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-2160
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Petroleum Storage Tank Database
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-2160
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 02/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)
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Date of Government Version: 08/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL:  Sites with Controls
Activity and use limitations include both engineering controls and institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-5891
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP TCEQ:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Database
The Texas Voluntary Cleanup Program was established to provide administrative, technical, and legal incentives
to encourage the cleanup of contaminated sites in Texas.
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Date of Government Version: 11/05/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-5891
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

VCP RRC:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
The Voluntary Cleanup Program (RRC-VCP) provides an incentive to remediate Oil & Gas related pollution by participants
as long as they did not cause or contribute to the contamination. Applicants to the program receive a release
of liability to the state in exchange for a successful cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Railroad Commission of Texas
Telephone:  512-463-6969
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Site Assessments
Brownfield site assessments that are being cleaned under EPA grant monies.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  TCEQ
Telephone:  512-239-5872
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DEL SHWS:  Deleted Superfund Registry Sites
Sites have been deleted from the state Superfund registry in accordance with the Act, ?361.189

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-0666
Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PRIORITY CLEANERS:  Dry Cleaner Remediation Program Prioritization List
A listing of dry cleaner related contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2010
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Texas Commisision on Environmenatl Quality
Telephone:  512-239-5658
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
The listing covers TCEQ liens placed against either State Superfund sites or Federal Superfund sites to recover
cost incurred by TCEQ.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-2209
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
This listing contains information fields that are no longer tracked in the LIENS database.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Qualilty
Telephone:  512-239-2209
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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SPILLS:  Spills Database
Spills reported to the Emergency Response Division.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2011
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-0983
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (214) 665-2200
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

IOP:  Innocent Owner/Operator Program
Contains information on all sites that are in the IOP. An IOP is an innocent owner or operator whose property
is contaminated as a result of a release or migration of contaminants from a source or sources not located on
the property, and they did not cause or contribute to the source or sources of contamination.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-5894
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
Class V injection wells regulated by the TCEQ. Class V wells are used to inject non-hazardous fluids underground.
Most Class V wells are used to dispose of wastes into or above underground sources of drinking water and can pose
a threat to ground water quality, if not managed properly.

Date of Government Version: 01/24/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2011
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Texas Commission  on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-6627
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Facility List
Permitted wastewater outfalls.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-4591
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Registration Database Listing
A listing of drycleaning facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/18/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/31/2011
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-2160
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENFORCEMENT:  Notice of Violations Listing
A listing of permit violations.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-6012
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Ind. Haz Waste:  Industrial & Hazardous Waste Database
Summary reports reported by waste handlers, generators and shippers in Texas.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-0985
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ED AQUIF:  Edwards Aquifer Permits
A listing of permits in the Edwards Aquifer Protection Program database. The information provided is for the counties
located in the Austin Region (Hays, Travis, and Williamson counties).

Date of Government Version: 01/19/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/31/2011
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, Austin Region
Telephone:  512-339-2929
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Current Emission Inventory Data
The database lists by company, along with their actual emissions, the TNRCC air accounts that emit EPA criteria
pollutants.

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Chemical Inventory Reports
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of State Health Services
Telephone:  512-834-6603
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MSD:  Municipal Settings Designations Database
An MSD is an official state designation given to property within a municipality or its extraterritorial jurisdiction
that certifies that designated groundwater at the property is not use as potable water, and is prohibited from
future use as potatable water because that groundwater is contaminated in excess of the applicable potable-water
protective concentration level.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/31/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-4982
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RWS:  Radioactive Waste Sites
Sites in the State of Texas that have been designated as Radioactive Waste sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-0859
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-6239
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information for underground storage tank facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-0986
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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GCC:  Groundwater Contamination Cases
Texas Water Code, Section 26.406 requires the annual report to describe the current status of groundwater monitoring
activities conducted or required by each agency at regulated facilities or associated with regulated activities.
The report is required to contain a description of each case of groundwater contamination documented during the
previous calendar year. Also to be included, is a description of each case of contamination documented during
previous periods for which voluntary clean up action was incomplete at the time the preceding report was issued.
The report is also required to indicate the status of enforcement action for each listed case.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-5690
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: N/A

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2011
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2010
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data
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Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Facility List
Source: Department of Protective & Regulatory Services
Telephone: 512-438-3269

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2009 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1995Most Recent Revision:
31106-G2 NATIONS SOUTH WELL, TXTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

4023 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3520918.8UTM Y (Meters): 
384959.2UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 13Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
106.2155 - 106˚ 12’ 55.8’’Longitude (West): 
31.81980 - 31˚ 49’ 11.3’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

EL PASO, TX 79938
NEAR MONTANA AND FLAGGER INTERSECTION
MONTANA AND FLAGGER

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

E
le

va
tio

n 
(f

t)
E

le
va

tio
n 

(f
t)

TP

TP
0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 4023 ft.

North South

West East

4021

4019

4018

4018

4019

4020

4020

4021

4022

4023

4024

4024

4024

4024

4025

4026

4027

4028

4028
4025

4026

4027

4027

4028

4027

4022

4022

4023

4023

4023

4023

4021

4019

4016

4016

4017

4022

4024

General SSWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapNOT AVAILABLE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

4802120175B  - FEMA Q3 Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapEL PASO, TX

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Max:  Min: 
Min: 1.4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedvariable79 inches57 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 1.4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reported

material
cemented57 inches25 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 1.4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam25 inches 3 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 1.4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedloamy fine sand 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

loamy fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

HuecoSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile EastTXEQ20000013772   8
1/2 - 1 Mile SETXWDB3000075016   7
1/2 - 1 Mile SSETXWDB3000074936   6
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthTXMON1000087633   A5
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthTXMON1000087641   A4
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWTXWDB3000075105   3
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWTXWDB3000075168   2
1/2 - 1 Mile SWTXEQ20000013754   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not ReportedRemarks:
SMeasuring method:USGSAgency:
-340.0Depth from land surface:19781200Date:
G0710178DWater source:0710178Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
Not ReportedInitials:05/19/2000Last change:
Not ReportedNeed better location:Not ReportedGps certification number:

106.223098754883Longdd:
31.8141708374023Latdd:

Not ReportedElevation accuracy:Not ReportedElevation agency:
Not ReportedElevation date:Not ReportedLocation date:
Not ReportedVertical datum:Not ReportedElevation method:
Not ReportedElevation:SHorizontal reference:
UHorizontal accuracy:CSpatial reference code:
27Horizontal datum:MAP-D1Location method:
TNRCCAgency:FLocation accuracy:

1061323Longitude:
314851Latitude:

3106-442Quadrangle number:141Fips county code:
G0710178DWater source:0710178Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
Not ReportedInitials:

05/19/2000Last change:19781229Drill date:
Not ReportedAquifer type:WAquifer method:

HUECO-MESILLA BOLSONAquifer name:
01Aquifer id:

112HCBLAquifer:DDepth source:
DRILLDepth agency:443Well depth:
G0710178DWater source:0710178Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
Not ReportedInitials:05/19/2000Last chang:
Not ReportedNeed bette:Not ReportedGps certif:

-106.223098755Longdd:
31.8141708374Latdd:

Not ReportedElevatio 2:Not ReportedElevatio 1:
04/24/2008Elevation1:05/30/2001Location d:
Not ReportedVertical d:Not ReportedElevation :
0Elevation:SHorizont 2:
UHorizont 1:CSpatial re:
27Horizontal:MAP-D1Location m:
TNRCCAgency:FLocation a:

1061323Longitude:
314851Latitude:

3106-442Quadrangle:141Fips count:
G0710178DWater sour:0710178Pws id:

Texas Commission on Environmental QualitySource Agency:

1
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

TXEQ20000013754TX WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

    Exhibit RC-4A 
Page 339 of 419



TC03037958.2r   Page A-10

Not ReportedRemarks:
Not ReportedLast change:

Not ReportedInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:SANDGeologic description:
14Thickness:156Bottom depth:
142Top depth:5Record number:
G0710178DWater source:0710178Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
Not ReportedLast change:

Not ReportedInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:GRAVELGeologic description:
2Thickness:142Bottom depth:
140Top depth:4Record number:
G0710178DWater source:0710178Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
Not ReportedLast change:

Not ReportedInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:SANDGeologic description:
134Thickness:140Bottom depth:
6Top depth:3Record number:
G0710178DWater source:0710178Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
Not ReportedLast change:

Not ReportedInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:CALICHEGeologic description:
4Thickness:6Bottom depth:
2Top depth:2Record number:
G0710178DWater source:0710178Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
Not ReportedLast change:

Not ReportedInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:TOP SOILGeologic description:
2Thickness:2Bottom depth:
0Top depth:1Record number:
G0710178DWater source:0710178Pws id:

Not ReportedLast change:Not ReportedInitials:
Not ReportedPacker material:1Opening method:
80Opening length:UOpening material:
Not ReportedCasing material:UOpening type:
0Diameter:Not ReportedDepth positive:
512Bottom depth:432Top depth:
OPENING INTERVALWell interval:2Record number:
G0710178DWater source:0710178Pws id:

Not ReportedLast change:Not ReportedInitials:
Not ReportedPacker material:Not ReportedOpening method:
Not ReportedOpening length:Not ReportedOpening material:
Not ReportedCasing material:Not ReportedOpening type:
0Diameter:Not ReportedDepth positive:
380Bottom depth:0Top depth:
ANNULAR CEMENTWell interval:1Record number:
G0710178DWater source:0710178Pws id:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedRemarks:
Not ReportedLast change:

Not ReportedInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:SAND/CLAY/SANDGeologic description:
30Thickness:354Bottom depth:
324Top depth:12Record number:
G0710178DWater source:0710178Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
Not ReportedLast change:

Not ReportedInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:CLAY/SANDGeologic description:
61Thickness:324Bottom depth:
263Top depth:11Record number:
G0710178DWater source:0710178Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
Not ReportedLast change:

Not ReportedInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:SAND/CLAYGeologic description:
21Thickness:263Bottom depth:
242Top depth:10Record number:
G0710178DWater source:0710178Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
Not ReportedLast change:

Not ReportedInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:SANDGeologic description:
34Thickness:242Bottom depth:
208Top depth:9Record number:
G0710178DWater source:0710178Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
Not ReportedLast change:

Not ReportedInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:CLAYGeologic description:
16Thickness:208Bottom depth:
192Top depth:8Record number:
G0710178DWater source:0710178Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
Not ReportedLast change:

Not ReportedInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:SANDGeologic description:
22Thickness:192Bottom depth:
170Top depth:7Record number:
G0710178DWater source:0710178Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
Not ReportedLast change:

Not ReportedInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:CLAYGeologic description:
14Thickness:170Bottom depth:
156Top depth:6Record number:
G0710178DWater source:0710178Pws id:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedUser name:
07/16/2003Todays dat:Not ReportedScreen mat:
SCasing mat:Not ReportedCompletion:
Not ReportedConstruct :YWell sched:
Not ReportedReporting :07051976Date coll :
Not ReportedOther data:Not ReportedWell logs :
NWater qual:MWater leve:
Not ReportedTertia Use:Not ReportedSecond Use:
domesticPrimary Use:Not ReportedHorsepower:
Not ReportedType of po:noneType of li:
Not ReportedSource of1:535Well depth:
withdrawal of waterWell type:12  1973Date drill:

0User code :
interpolated form topo mapElev mmt method:

4024Elev of LSD:0Aquifer id #3:
0Aquifer id #2:Hueco-Mesilla BolsonAquifer id #1:

112HCBLAquifer code:
+/- secondCoords Accuracy:

Not ReportedDriller 2:Cecil BallardDriller 1:
Not ReportedOwner 2:Dan OlivasOwner 1:

-106.226666Long dec:
1061336Longitude:
31.816943Lat dec:

314901Latitude:Not ReportedPrevious w:
Not ReportedDistrictid:ERwpa:
5Gma:Rio GrandeBasin:
El PasoCounty:4915405State well:

Texas Water Development BoardSource Agency:

2
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

TXWDB3000075168TX WELLS

Not ReportedRemarks:
Not ReportedLast change:

Not ReportedInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:CLAY/SANDGeologic description:
10Thickness:443Bottom depth:
433Top depth:15Record number:
G0710178DWater source:0710178Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
Not ReportedLast change:

Not ReportedInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:SAND/CLAYGeologic description:
49Thickness:433Bottom depth:
384Top depth:14Record number:
G0710178DWater source:0710178Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
Not ReportedLast change:

Not ReportedInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:CLAY/SANDGeologic description:
30Thickness:384Bottom depth:
354Top depth:13Record number:
G0710178DWater source:0710178Pws id:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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350Bottom depth:340Top depth:
6Diameter csg scn:SC s o indicator:
2Group number:4915409State well number:

340Bottom depth:0Top depth:
6Diameter csg scn:CC s o indicator:
1Group number:4915409State well number:

Not ReportedUser name:
11/05/2001Todays dat:PScreen mat:
SCasing mat:Not ReportedCompletion:
Not ReportedConstruct :YWell sched:
01Reporting :04112001Date coll :
Not ReportedOther data:DWell logs :
YWater qual:MWater leve:
Not ReportedTertia Use:Not ReportedSecond Use:
unusedPrimary Use:3.00Horsepower:
electric motorType of po:submersible pumpType of li:
Not ReportedSource of1:443Well depth:
withdrawal of waterWell type:12  1978Date drill:

0User code :
interpolated form topo mapElev mmt method:

4023Elev of LSD:0Aquifer id #3:
0Aquifer id #2:Hueco-Mesilla BolsonAquifer id #1:

112HCBLAquifer code:
0Coords Accuracy:

Not ReportedDriller 2:Lucas Drilling Co.Driller 1:
BridgeOwner 2:El Paso County Road &Owner 1:

-106.22611Long dec:
1061334Longitude:
31.814722Lat dec:

314853Latitude:Not ReportedPrevious w:
Not ReportedDistrictid:ERwpa:
5Gma:Rio GrandeBasin:
El PasoCounty:4915409State well:

Texas Water Development BoardSource Agency:

3
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

TXWDB3000075105TX WELLS

Not ReportedUser name:Not ReportedDate entered:
Not ReportedRemark:Not ReportedMethod of meas:
Not ReportedMeasuring agency:01Measurement number:
1976Yy date:5Dd date:
7Mm date:-353.6Depth from lsd:
PPn well visit mark:4915405State well number:

535Bottom depth:0Top depth:
6Diameter csg scn:CC s o indicator:
1Group number:4915405State well number:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

    Exhibit RC-4A 
Page 343 of 419



TC03037958.2r   Page A-14

Not ReportedPlus minus:
20.Const val:<Flag:
01055Storet code:1Sample number:
1986Yy date:18Dd date:
12Mm date:4915409State well number:

Not ReportedPlus minus:
20.Const val:<Flag:
01051Storet code:1Sample number:
1986Yy date:18Dd date:
12Mm date:4915409State well number:

Not ReportedPlus minus:
40.Const val:Not ReportedFlag:
01045Storet code:1Sample number:
1986Yy date:18Dd date:
12Mm date:4915409State well number:

Not ReportedPlus minus:
20.Const val:<Flag:
01042Storet code:1Sample number:
1986Yy date:18Dd date:
12Mm date:4915409State well number:

Not ReportedPlus minus:
20.Const val:<Flag:
01034Storet code:1Sample number:
1986Yy date:18Dd date:
12Mm date:4915409State well number:

Not ReportedPlus minus:
5.Const val:<Flag:
01027Storet code:1Sample number:
1986Yy date:18Dd date:
12Mm date:4915409State well number:

Not ReportedPlus minus:
500.Const val:<Flag:
01005Storet code:1Sample number:
1986Yy date:18Dd date:
12Mm date:4915409State well number:

Not ReportedPlus minus:
10.Const val:<Flag:
01002Storet code:1Sample number:
1986Yy date:18Dd date:
12Mm date:4915409State well number:

423Bottom depth:413Top depth:
6Diameter csg scn:SC s o indicator:
4Group number:4915409State well number:

413Bottom depth:350Top depth:
6Diameter csg scn:CC s o indicator:
3Group number:4915409State well number:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedBu value:
gfrankliUser name:Not ReportedDate entered:
4186Q00095 spec cond:Not ReportedQ00095 flag:
0Q71860 rsc:12.73Q00931 sar:
75Q00932 percent na:423Q00900 tot hardnes:
92Q00410 total alk:Not ReportedQ00410 flag:
0Q00415 phen alk:Not ReportedQ00415 flag:
2258Q70300 tds:7.8Q00403 ph:
Not ReportedQ00403 flag:2.04Q71850 nitrate mgl:
Not ReportedQ71850 flag:.8Q00951 fluoride mg:
Not ReportedQ00951 flag:424Q00940 chloride mg:
Not ReportedQ00940 flag:1027Q00945 sulfate mgl:
Not ReportedQ00945 flag:112.27Q00440 bicarb mgl:
0Q00445 carb mgl:Not ReportedQ01080 strontium:
Not ReportedQ01080 flag:Not ReportedQ00937 potass mgl:
Not ReportedQ00937 flag:602Q00929 sodium mgl:
Not ReportedQ00929 flag:35Q00920 magnes mgl:
Not ReportedQ00920 flag:112Q00910 calcium mgl:
Not ReportedQ00910 flag:Not ReportedQ00955 silica mgl:
Not ReportedQ00955 flag:BBu wqanalysis:
01Lab code:02Collecting agency:
Not ReportedReliability rem:Not ReportedCollection remarks:
Not ReportedSamp int aqcode:Not ReportedBottom s interval:
Not ReportedTop s interval:Not ReportedTemp centigrade:
Not ReportedSample time:1Sample number:
1986Yydate:18Dd date:
12Mm date:4915409State well number:

Not ReportedUser name:Not ReportedDate entered:
Not ReportedRemark:1Method of meas:
04Measuring agency:01Measurement number:
1978Yy date:0Dd date:
12Mm date:-340Depth from lsd:
PPn well visit mark:4915409State well number:

Not ReportedPlus minus:
2.Const val:Not ReportedFlag:
71900Storet code:1Sample number:
1986Yy date:18Dd date:
12Mm date:4915409State well number:

Not ReportedPlus minus:
14.Const val:Not ReportedFlag:
01145Storet code:1Sample number:
1986Yy date:18Dd date:
12Mm date:4915409State well number:

Not ReportedPlus minus:
280.Const val:Not ReportedFlag:
01092Storet code:1Sample number:
1986Yy date:18Dd date:
12Mm date:4915409State well number:

Not ReportedPlus minus:
10.Const val:<Flag:
01077Storet code:1Sample number:
1986Yy date:18Dd date:
12Mm date:4915409State well number:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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340Watlev:0Sca:
0Scp:1Scsv:
0Scs:N/AAppvar:
VisualDsv:N/ADpl:
N/ADs:The Loftis CompanyCementby:
Pumped GroutCementmeth:Not ReportedNosacks3:
Not ReportedCemto3:Not ReportedCemfrom3:
Not ReportedNosacks2:Not ReportedCemto2:
Not ReportedCemfrom2:22Nosacks1:
100Cemto1:0Cemfrom1:

Sch. 40 PVC    365 - 510  0.020
5"         New           Blank Sch. 40 PVC       0 - 365     N/A 5"         New           ScreenCase Screen:

Not ReportedGpt:Not ReportedGpf:
Sand PackedBcot:1Bcoc:
0Bcu:Not ReportedBcgs:
0Bcg:0Bcs:
0Bco:Not ReportedDmother:
0Dmotherck:0Dmrevcirc:
0Dmhollowst:0Dmjetted:
0Dmcabletoo:0Dmairham:
0Dmbored:1Dmmudrotar:
0Dmairrotar:0Dmdriven:

300 - 365        Gray Clay & Shale 365 - 445        Sand & Sandstone 445 - 510        Sand
0 - 40              Sand 40 - 230          Sand & Gravel 230 - 300        Gray Sandstone & ClayLith log:

Not ReportedDia3to:Not ReportedDia3from:
Not ReportedDia3:Not ReportedDia2to:
Not ReportedDia2from:Not ReportedDia2:
510Dia1to:7 7/8Dia1:
03/16/2007Datecomp:03/15/2007Datestart:
0Pbn:0Pby:
0Us:0Ut:
0Udw:0Up:
0Uij:0Ug:
0Uir:0Uin:
1Ud:0Ue:
0Um:0Twrg:
0Twrp:0Twr:
0Twd:1Twn:
4Gn25:15Gn75:
49Gn1:49154Gn:
N/ABrandmodel:0Elev:

-106.216388Long dec:
1061259Longitude:
31.809166Lat dec:

314833Latitude:1Own:
79938Wellzip:El PasoWellcity:

3720 N. SaragosaWellstreet:
El PasoCounty:79938Ownzip:
TXOwnstate:El PasoOwncity:

3720 N. SaragosaOwnstreet:
Manuel E. SaenzOwnname:

04/19/2007Dateentere:109611Trackno:
Texas Water Development BoardSource Agency:

A4
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

TXMON1000087641TX WELLS

Not ReportedRemarks 2:
Butterfield Trail. Will be plugged.Remarks 1:

1Group number:4915409State well number:
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0Dmairrotar:0Dmdriven:
Clay & Shale 360 - 440     Sand & Sandstone 440 - 455     Sandstone 455 - 500     Sand
0 - 40           Sand 40 - 240       Sand & Gravel 240 - 300     Gray Sandstone 300 - 360     GrayLith log:

Not ReportedDia3to:Not ReportedDia3from:
Not ReportedDia3:Not ReportedDia2to:
Not ReportedDia2from:Not ReportedDia2:
500Dia1to:7 7/8Dia1:
03/12/2007Datecomp:03/12/2007Datestart:
0Pbn:0Pby:
0Us:0Ut:
0Udw:0Up:
0Uij:0Ug:
0Uir:0Uin:
1Ud:0Ue:
0Um:0Twrg:
0Twrp:0Twr:
0Twd:1Twn:
4Gn25:15Gn75:
49Gn1:49154Gn:
N/ABrandmodel:0Elev:

-106.216111Long dec:
1061258Longitude:
31.808888Lat dec:

314832Latitude:1Own:
79938Wellzip:El PasoWellcity:

3710 N. SaragosaWellstreet:
El PasoCounty:79938Ownzip:
TXOwnstate:El PasoOwncity:

3710 N. SaragosaOwnstreet:
Armando SanchezOwnname:

04/19/2007Dateentere:109613Trackno:
Texas Water Development BoardSource Agency:

A5
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

TXMON1000087633TX WELLS

Not ReportedComments 1:
3084Tnum:Jesus  MartinezTraineenam:
Mike LoftisDrillernam:79708Compzip:
TXCompstate:MidlandCompcity:
P.O. Box 7847Compstreet:2089Drllicno:
The Loftis CompanyCompname:0Undcertify:

Not ReportedUndother:
0Undotherck:

0Undhaz:0Undhydro:
Not ReportedUntype:0Undnatural:
1Chemanaln:0Chemanaly:
N/AStratdepth:N/AWatertype:
1Watqualu 1:0Watqualund:
Not ReportedWelltesthr:Not ReportedWelltestdr:
Not ReportedWelltestyi:0Wtestimate:
0Wtjetted:0Wtbailer:
0Wtpump:440Pumpbowlde:
Not ReportedTpother:0Tpotherck:
0Tpcylinder:1Tpsubmersi:
0Tpjet:0Tpturbine:

N/AWptext:
0Wellplug48:
N/APackers:

Not ReportedArtflow:03/15/2007Watlevdate:
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Drilling Co.Driller 2:Drake & WaltonDriller 1:
Not ReportedOwner 2:Mr. Samuel CarterOwner 1:

-106.208333Long dec:
1061230Longitude:
31.81Lat dec:

314836Latitude:Not ReportedPrevious w:
Not ReportedDistrictid:ERwpa:
5Gma:Rio GrandeBasin:
El PasoCounty:4915505State well:

Texas Water Development BoardSource Agency:

6
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

TXWDB3000074936TX WELLS

Not ReportedComments 1:
3084Tnum:Jesus MartinezTraineenam:
Mike LoftisDrillernam:79708Compzip:
TXCompstate:MidlandCompcity:
P.O. Box 7847Compstreet:2089Drllicno:
The Loftis CompanyCompname:0Undcertify:

Not ReportedUndother:
0Undotherck:

0Undhaz:0Undhydro:
Not ReportedUntype:0Undnatural:
1Chemanaln:0Chemanaly:
N/AStratdepth:N/AWatertype:
1Watqualu 1:0Watqualund:
Not ReportedWelltesthr:Not ReportedWelltestdr:
50++Welltestyi:0Wtestimate:
0Wtjetted:1Wtbailer:
0Wtpump:Not ReportedPumpbowlde:
Not ReportedTpother:0Tpotherck:
0Tpcylinder:0Tpsubmersi:
0Tpjet:0Tpturbine:

N/AWptext:
0Wellplug48:
N/APackers:

Not ReportedArtflow:03/12/2007Watlevdate:
330Watlev:0Sca:
0Scp:1Scsv:
0Scs:N/AAppvar:
VisualDsv:N/ADpl:
N/ADs:The Loftis CompanyCementby:
Pumped GroutCementmeth:Not ReportedNosacks3:
Not ReportedCemto3:Not ReportedCemfrom3:
Not ReportedNosacks2:Not ReportedCemto2:
Not ReportedCemfrom2:22Nosacks1:
100Cemto1:0Cemfrom1:

40 PVC        360 - 500   0.020
5"     New          Blank Sch. 40 PVC           0 - 360      Blank 5"     New          Screen Sch.Case Screen:

Not ReportedGpt:Not ReportedGpf:
Sand PackedBcot:1Bcoc:
0Bcu:Not ReportedBcgs:
0Bcg:0Bcs:
0Bco:Not ReportedDmother:
0Dmotherck:0Dmrevcirc:
0Dmhollowst:0Dmjetted:
0Dmcabletoo:0Dmairham:
0Dmbored:1Dmmudrotar:
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Not ReportedUser name:
03/08/2001Todays dat:SScreen mat:
SCasing mat:FCompletion:
HConstruct :YWell sched:
01Reporting :03082001Date coll :
Not ReportedOther data:DWell logs :
YWater qual:MWater leve:
Not ReportedTertia Use:Not ReportedSecond Use:
irrigationPrimary Use:Not ReportedHorsepower:
electric motorType of po:submersible pumpType of li:
Drillers’ log or well reportSource of1:460Well depth:
withdrawal of waterWell type:04111980Date drill:

0User code :
interpolated form topo mapElev mmt method:

4011Elev of LSD:0Aquifer id #3:
0Aquifer id #2:Hueco-Mesilla BolsonAquifer id #1:

112HCBLAquifer code:
+/- secondCoords Accuracy:

Not ReportedDriller 2:Bradford DrillingDriller 1:
Not ReportedOwner 2:Fiesta Drive InnOwner 1:

-106.205Long dec:
1061218Longitude:
31.8125Lat dec:

314845Latitude:Not ReportedPrevious w:
Not ReportedDistrictid:ERwpa:
5Gma:Rio GrandeBasin:
El PasoCounty:4915522State well:

Texas Water Development BoardSource Agency:

7
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

TXWDB3000075016TX WELLS

Not ReportedUser name:
04/12/1994Todays dat:Not ReportedScreen mat:
Not ReportedCasing mat:Not ReportedCompletion:
Not ReportedConstruct :YWell sched:
Not ReportedReporting :Not ReportedDate coll :
Not ReportedOther data:Not ReportedWell logs :
NWater qual:NWater leve:
Not ReportedTertia Use:Not ReportedSecond Use:
Not ReportedPrimary Use:Not ReportedHorsepower:
Not ReportedType of po:Not ReportedType of li:
Not ReportedSource of1:167Well depth:
Not ReportedWell type:10241973Date drill:

0User code :
interpolated form topo mapElev mmt method:

4021Elev of LSD:0Aquifer id #3:
0Aquifer id #2:Hueco-Mesilla BolsonAquifer id #1:

112HCBLAquifer code:
+/- secondCoords Accuracy:
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Not ReportedBu value:
gfrankliUser name:Not ReportedDate entered:
3150Q00095 spec cond:Not ReportedQ00095 flag:
0Q71860 rsc:13.31Q00931 sar:
80Q00932 percent na:246Q00900 tot hardnes:
99Q00410 total alk:Not ReportedQ00410 flag:
0Q00415 phen alk:Not ReportedQ00415 flag:
1673Q70300 tds:8.2Q00403 ph:
Not ReportedQ00403 flag:6.95Q71850 nitrate mgl:
Not ReportedQ71850 flag:1Q00951 fluoride mg:
Not ReportedQ00951 flag:346Q00940 chloride mg:
Not ReportedQ00940 flag:693Q00945 sulfate mgl:
Not ReportedQ00945 flag:120.81Q00440 bicarb mgl:
0Q00445 carb mgl:Not ReportedQ01080 strontium:
Not ReportedQ01080 flag:Not ReportedQ00937 potass mgl:
Not ReportedQ00937 flag:481Q00929 sodium mgl:
Not ReportedQ00929 flag:20Q00920 magnes mgl:
Not ReportedQ00920 flag:66Q00910 calcium mgl:
Not ReportedQ00910 flag:Not ReportedQ00955 silica mgl:
Not ReportedQ00955 flag:BBu wqanalysis:
01Lab code:02Collecting agency:
01Reliability rem:distributionCollection remarks:
Not ReportedSamp int aqcode:Not ReportedBottom s interval:
Not ReportedTop s interval:Not ReportedTemp centigrade:
Not ReportedSample time:1Sample number:
1986Yydate:26Dd date:
2Mm date:4915522State well number:

dcokerUser name:03/08/2001Date entered:
Not ReportedRemark:7Method of meas:
07Measuring agency:01Measurement number:
1980Yy date:11Dd date:
4Mm date:-347Depth from lsd:
PPn well visit mark:4915522State well number:

Not ReportedPlus minus:
20Const val:<Flag:
01055Storet code:1Sample number:
1982Yy date:13Dd date:
9Mm date:4915522State well number:

Not ReportedPlus minus:
110Const val:Not ReportedFlag:
01045Storet code:1Sample number:
1982Yy date:13Dd date:
9Mm date:4915522State well number:

Not ReportedPlus minus:
20Const val:<Flag:
01055Storet code:1Sample number:
1986Yy date:26Dd date:
2Mm date:4915522State well number:

Not ReportedPlus minus:
70Const val:Not ReportedFlag:
01045Storet code:1Sample number:
1986Yy date:26Dd date:
2Mm date:4915522State well number:
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Not ReportedRemarks:
Not ReportedInitials:

12/03/1993Last change:19811125Drill date:
Not ReportedAquifer type:WAquifer method:

HUECO-MESILLA BOLSONAquifer name:
01Aquifer id:

112HCBLAquifer:UDepth source:
TNRCCDepth agency:462Well depth:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
Not ReportedInitials:12/03/1993Last chang:
Not ReportedNeed bette:Not ReportedGps certif:

-106.19972229Longdd:
31.8180561066Latdd:

Not ReportedElevatio 2:Not ReportedElevatio 1:
05/08/2007Elevation1:08/11/1998Location d:
Not ReportedVertical d:Not ReportedElevation :
0Elevation:SHorizont 2:
UHorizont 1:CSpatial re:
27Horizontal:MAP-D1Location m:
TNRCCAgency:FLocation a:

1061159Longitude:
314905Latitude:

3106-442Quadrangle:141Fips count:
G0710086AWater sour:0710086Pws id:

Texas Commission on Environmental QualitySource Agency:

8
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

TXEQ20000013772TX WELLS

Not ReportedBu value:
gfrankliUser name:Not ReportedDate entered:
3108Q00095 spec cond:Not ReportedQ00095 flag:
0Q71860 rsc:12.99Q00931 sar:
80Q00932 percent na:244Q00900 tot hardnes:
94.24Q00410 total alk:Not ReportedQ00410 flag:
0Q00415 phen alk:Not ReportedQ00415 flag:
1622Q70300 tds:8Q00403 ph:
Not ReportedQ00403 flag:6.15Q71850 nitrate mgl:
Not ReportedQ71850 flag:1Q00951 fluoride mg:
Not ReportedQ00951 flag:342Q00940 chloride mg:
Not ReportedQ00940 flag:661Q00945 sulfate mgl:
Not ReportedQ00945 flag:115.01Q00440 bicarb mgl:
0Q00445 carb mgl:Not ReportedQ01080 strontium:
Not ReportedQ01080 flag:Not ReportedQ00937 potass mgl:
Not ReportedQ00937 flag:467Q00929 sodium mgl:
Not ReportedQ00929 flag:14Q00920 magnes mgl:
Not ReportedQ00920 flag:75Q00910 calcium mgl:
Not ReportedQ00910 flag:Not ReportedQ00955 silica mgl:
Not ReportedQ00955 flag:BBu wqanalysis:
01Lab code:02Collecting agency:
01Reliability rem:distributionCollection remarks:
Not ReportedSamp int aqcode:Not ReportedBottom s interval:
Not ReportedTop s interval:Not ReportedTemp centigrade:
Not ReportedSample time:1Sample number:
1982Yydate:13Dd date:
9Mm date:4915522State well number:
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Not ReportedRemarks:
06/11/2002Last change:

JSAInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:SANDGeologic description:
1Thickness:1Bottom depth:
0Top depth:1Record number:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:

Not ReportedLast change:Not ReportedInitials:
Not ReportedPacker material:Not ReportedOpening method:
0Opening length:UOpening material:
Not ReportedCasing material:SOpening type:
8Diameter:Not ReportedDepth positive:
Not ReportedBottom depth:Not ReportedTop depth:
WELL OPENINGSWell interval:3Record number:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:

Not ReportedLast change:Not ReportedInitials:
Not ReportedPacker material:Not ReportedOpening method:
Not ReportedOpening length:Not ReportedOpening material:
UCasing material:Not ReportedOpening type:
8Diameter:Not ReportedDepth positive:
Not ReportedBottom depth:Not ReportedTop depth:
CASINGWell interval:2Record number:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:

Not ReportedLast change:Not ReportedInitials:
Not ReportedPacker material:Not ReportedOpening method:
Not ReportedOpening length:Not ReportedOpening material:
Not ReportedCasing material:Not ReportedOpening type:
0Diameter:Not ReportedDepth positive:
10Bottom depth:0Top depth:
ANNULAR CEMENTWell interval:1Record number:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
RMeasuring method:DRILLAgency:
-350Depth from land surface:19811201Date:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
Not ReportedInitials:12/03/1993Last change:
Not ReportedNeed better location:Not ReportedGps certification number:

106.199722290039Longdd:
31.8180561065674Latdd:

Not ReportedElevation accuracy:Not ReportedElevation agency:
Not ReportedElevation date:Not ReportedLocation date:
Not ReportedVertical datum:Not ReportedElevation method:
Not ReportedElevation:SHorizontal reference:
UHorizontal accuracy:CSpatial reference code:
27Horizontal datum:MAP-D1Location method:
TNRCCAgency:FLocation accuracy:

1061159Longitude:
314905Latitude:

3106-442Quadrangle number:141Fips county code:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:
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Not ReportedRemarks:
06/11/2002Last change:

JSAInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:CLAY/SANDGeologic description:
30Thickness:190Bottom depth:
160Top depth:8Record number:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
06/11/2002Last change:

JSAInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:CLAYGeologic description:
8Thickness:160Bottom depth:
152Top depth:7Record number:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
06/11/2002Last change:

JSAInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:SAND/CLAYGeologic description:
48Thickness:152Bottom depth:
104Top depth:6Record number:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
06/11/2002Last change:

JSAInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:SANDGeologic description:
50Thickness:104Bottom depth:
54Top depth:5Record number:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
06/11/2002Last change:

JSAInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:CLAY/SANDGeologic description:
12Thickness:54Bottom depth:
42Top depth:4Record number:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
06/11/2002Last change:

JSAInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:SAND/CALICHEGeologic description:
27Thickness:42Bottom depth:
15Top depth:3Record number:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
06/11/2002Last change:

JSAInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:CALICHEGeologic description:
14Thickness:15Bottom depth:
1Top depth:2Record number:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:
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Not ReportedRemarks:
06/11/2002Last change:

JSAInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:SANDGeologic description:
15Thickness:439Bottom depth:
424Top depth:15Record number:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
06/11/2002Last change:

JSAInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:SAND/CLAYGeologic description:
60Thickness:424Bottom depth:
364Top depth:14Record number:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
06/11/2002Last change:

JSAInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:SANDGeologic description:
12Thickness:364Bottom depth:
352Top depth:13Record number:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
06/11/2002Last change:

JSAInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:SAND/CLAYGeologic description:
60Thickness:352Bottom depth:
292Top depth:12Record number:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
06/11/2002Last change:

JSAInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:SANDGeologic description:
47Thickness:292Bottom depth:
245Top depth:11Record number:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
06/11/2002Last change:

JSAInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:SAND/CLAYGeologic description:
29Thickness:245Bottom depth:
216Top depth:10Record number:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
06/11/2002Last change:

JSAInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:SANDGeologic description:
26Thickness:216Bottom depth:
190Top depth:9Record number:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:
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Not ReportedRemarks:
06/11/2002Last change:

JSAInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:CLAY/SANDGeologic description:
17Thickness:509Bottom depth:
492Top depth:18Record number:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
06/11/2002Last change:

JSAInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:SANDGeologic description:
11Thickness:492Bottom depth:
481Top depth:17Record number:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:

Not ReportedRemarks:
06/11/2002Last change:

JSAInitials:7Source geologic data:
Not ReportedGeologic correction:SAND 80%/CLAYGeologic description:
42Thickness:481Bottom depth:
439Top depth:16Record number:
G0710086AWater source:0710086Pws id:
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0%20%80%1.720 pCi/LBasement
0%0%100%-0.100 pCi/LLiving Area - 2nd Floor
1%0%99%0.960 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 84

Federal Area Radon Information for EL PASO COUNTY, TX

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for EL PASO County:  3 

21.6<.5.91.91061.0EL PASO

___________________________________________________
Max pCi/LMin pCi/L%>20 pCi/L%>4 pCi/LTotal SitesMeanCounty

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: TX Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2009 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Public Water Supply Sources Databases
Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-6199
Locations of public drinking water sources maintained by the TCEQ

Groundwater Database
Source:  Texas Water Development Board
Telephone:  512-936-0837

Well Report Database
Source:  Department of Licensing and Regulation
Telephone:  512-936-0833

Water Well Database
Source:  Harris-Galveston Coastal Subsidence District
Telephone:  281-486-1105

Submitted Driller’s Reports Database
Source:  Texas Water Development Board
Telephone:  512-936-0833
The Submitted Driller’s Reports Database is populated from the online Texas Well Report Submission and Retrieval
System which is a cooperative Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation (TDLR) and Texas Water
Development Board (TWDB) application that registered water-well drillers use to submit their required reports.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Texas Oil and Gas Wells:
Source:  Texas Railroad Commission
Telephone:  512-463-6882
Oil and gas well locations 

RADON

State Database: TX Radon  
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 512-834-6688
Rinal Report of the Texas Indoor Radon Survey

TC03037958.2r     Page A-28
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Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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You are here: EPA Home Envirofacts FRS Report  

Facility Detail Report 
 
 

 

   

EL PASO TERMINAL
13551 MONTANA AVE
EL PASO, TX 79938

EPA Registry Id: 110012564652

EL PASO TERMINAL

  © 2011 Microsoft Corporation © 2010 NAVTEQ © AND

600 yds

 
The facility locations displayed  

come from the FRS Spatial  
Coordinates tables. They are the 
best representative locations for  
the displayed facilities based on  
the accuracy of the collection  
method and quality assurance  
checks performed against each  
location. The North American  

Datum of 1983 is used to display 
all coordinates. 

Environmental Interests 

Information System Information 
System ID Environmental Interest Type Data 

Source
Last Updated 

Date
Supplemental Environmental 

Interests:

BIENNIAL REPORTERS TXR000049304 HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL 
REPORTER RCRAINFO 12/31/2007  

OFFICE OF TRANSPORTATION AND AIR QUALITY FUELS 
REGISTRATION 01585 GASOLINE AND DIESEL 

PRODUCERS OTAQREG   

RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT 
INFORMATION SYSTEM TXR000049304 UNSPECIFIED UNIVERSE 

(INACTIVE) RCRAINFO 06/15/2009  

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY - 
AGENCY CENTRAL REGISTRY RN102707718 STATE MASTER TX-TCEQ 

ACR  

PERMIT-36765 
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS 

PERMIT-48136 
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS 

AFS NUM-4814100708 
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS 

REGISTRATION-70484 
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS 

REGISTRATION-73740 
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS 

REGISTRATION-74803 
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS 

REGISTRATION-78509 
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS 

REGISTRATION-81372 
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS 

ACCOUNT NUMBER-EE2005T 
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS 

AFS NUM-4814100708 
AIR PROGRAM 

REGISTRATION-84432 
AIR PROGRAM 

REGISTRATION-70484 
AIR PROGRAM 

REGISTRATION-78509 
AIR PROGRAM 

REGISTRATION-74803 
AIR PROGRAM 

ACCOUNT NUMBER-EE2005T 
AIR PROGRAM 

PERMIT-36765 
AIR PROGRAM 

PERMIT-TXR15IH89 
NPDES STORMWATER PERMIT 

PERMIT-TXR15A900 
NPDES STORMWATER PERMIT 

REGISTRATION-81372 
AIR PROGRAM 

PERMIT-48136 
AIR PROGRAM 

REGISTRATION-73740 
AIR PROGRAM 

PERMIT-TXR15HH30 
NPDES STORMWATER PERMIT 

Facility Registry System (FRS)

http://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_dtl.disp_program_facility?pgm_sys_id_in=TXR000049304&pgm_sys_acrnm_in=BR
Last updated on Friday, April 08, 2011

Page 1 of 2EPA | Envirofacts Warehouse | FII

4/8/2011http://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_dtl.disp_program_facility?pgm_sys_id_in=TXR000...
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Query executed on: APR-08-2011  

REGISTRATION-91478 
AIR PROGRAM 

ACCOUNT NUMBER-EE2005T 
AIR EMISSION INVENTORY 

Additional EPA Reports:   
No Additional EPA Reports returned.

Standard Industrial Classification Codes (SIC) 

Facility Codes and Flags 

Alternative Names 

Organizations 

Data Source SIC Code Description Primary

TX-TCEQ ACR 4613 REFINED PETROLEUM PIPELINES  

EPA Region: 06

Duns Number:  

Congressional District Number:  

Legislative District Number: 06

HUC Code/Watershed: 13040100 / RIO GRANDE-FORT QUITMAN 

US Mexico Border Indicator: YES

Federal Facility: NO

Tribal Land: NO

Alternative Name Source of Data

LONGHORN PARTNERS PIPELINE LP RCRAINFO

WILLIAMS EL PASO TERMINAL RCRAINFO

WILLIAMS PETROLEUM SERVICES, L PCS

LONGHORN PIPELINE EL PASO TERM OTAQREG

Affiliation 
Type Name DUNS 

Number
Information 

System
Mailing 
Address

OPERATOR MAGELLAN PIPELINE 
COMPANY, L.P. 007187305 TX-TCEQ ACR View 

OPERATOR WILLIAMS PETROLEUM 
SERVICES LLC  RCRAINFO View 

OWNER LONGHORN PARTNERS 
PIPELINE, L.P.  TX-TCEQ ACR View 

OWNER FLYING J INC  OTAQREG View 

OWNER WILLIAMS PETROLEUM 
SERVICES LLC  RCRAINFO View 

OWNER 
OPERATOR 

MAGELLAN PIPELINE 
TERMINALS, L.P.  TX-TCEQ ACR View 

National Industry Classification System Codes (NAICS) 

Facility Mailing Addresses 

Contacts 

Data 
Source

NAICS 
Code Description Primary

RCRAINFO 48691 PIPELINE TRANSPORTATION OF REFINED PETROLEUM 
PRODUCTS  

TX-TCEQ 
ACR 486910 PIPELINE TRANSPORTATION OF REFINED PETROLEUM 

PRODUCTS.  

Affiliation Type Delivery Point City 
Name State Postal 

Code
Information 

System

OPERATOR 2800 POST OAK 
BLVD L-36 HOUSTON TX 77056 RCRAINFO

OPERATOR 9301 HIGHWAY 
290 W UNIT 106 AUSTIN TX 787367809 TX-TCEQ ACR

REGULATORY 
CONTACT

13551 MONTANA 
AVE EL PASO TX 79938 RCRAINFO

OWNER OPERATOR 1 WILLIAMS CTR # 
MD27-3 TULSA OK 741720140 TX-TCEQ ACR

OWNER 3633 ALLEN PKWY 
STE 220 HOUSTON TX 770191600 TX-TCEQ ACR

OWNER 13551 MONTANA 
AVE EL PASO TX 79938 RCRAINFO

MAILING ADDRESS 13551 MONTANA 
AVE EL PASO TX 799389642 TX-TCEQ ACR

OWNER 1104 COUNTRY 
HILLS DR OGDEN UT 84403 OTAQREG

FACILITY MAILING 
ADDRESS

13551 MONTANA 
AVE EL PASO TX 79938 RCRAINFO

Affiliation Type Full Name Office 
Phone

Information 
System

Mailing 
Address

REGULATORY 
CONTACT 

JOHN 
DUNN 

915-849-
1783 RCRAINFO View 

Page 2 of 2EPA | Envirofacts Warehouse | FII

4/8/2011http://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_dtl.disp_program_facility?pgm_sys_id_in=TXR000...

    Exhibit RC-4A 
Page 361 of 419



Last updated on Friday, April 08, 2011 

 
Envirofacts  

Search Results 
  RCRAInfo 

 

 

       
 
 
Only RCRAInfo facility information was searched to select facilities

 
Handler ID: Beginning With: TXR000049304   

City Name: El Paso   
County Name: El Paso   
State Abbreviation: TX   
 
Results are based on data extracted on MAR-10-2011  
Note: Click on the CORPORATE LINK value for links to that company's environmental web pages. 
Click on the MAPPING INFO value to obtain mapping information for the facility. 
 

 
 

Go To Bottom Of The Page 

HANDLER NAME: EL PASO TERMINAL HANDLER ID: TXR000049304  

STREET: 13551 MONTANA AVE FACILITY INFORMATION: View Facility Information

CITY: EL PASO  CORPORATE LINK: No

STATE: TX  COUNTY: EL PASO  

ZIP CODE: 799389642 MAPPING INFO: MAP

EPA REGION: 6

CONTACT INFORMATION

NAME STREET CITY STATE ZIP CODE PHONE TYPE OF CONTACT

ROY VAN TINE 13551 MONTANA AVE EL PASO TX 799389642 915-849-1783 
 

Public

ROY VAN TINE 13551 MONTANA AVE EL PASO TX 799389642 915-849-1783 Permit

JOHN DUNN MONTANA AVE EL PASO TX 79938 915-849-1783 Permit

JEFF BLACKMORE 2800 POST OAK BLVD HOUSTON TX 77056 7132155161 Permit

JOHN DUNN     9158491783 Permit

LIST OF NAICS CODES AND DESCRIPTIONS

NAICS CODE NAICS DESCRIPTION

48691 PIPELINE TRANSPORTATION OF REFINED PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

Go To Top Of The Page 

 
Total Number of Facilities Displayed: 1 

RCRAInfo Links 

Overview  
Search  
Model  
Law  
RCRAInfo Search User Guide  
Contact Us  
Office of Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Home  

cs_to=&univ_search=0&univA=FULL_ENFORCEMENT&univB=LQG&LIBS=&proc_group=0&procname=&program_search=2&report=1&page_no=1&output_sql_switch=TRUE&database_type=RCRAINFO

Page 1 of 1RCRAInfo Search Results | Envirofacts | US EPA

4/8/2011http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.rcrainfo?fac_search=handler_id&fac_value=TX...
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Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment 
Data Request 

 
 
 

1. Please provide copies of reports (executive summary and site maps will be adequate) relating 
to  an Affected Property Assessment Report (APAR) submitted to the TCEQ in December 2010  
 
Attachment 1 contains a copy of the requested December 2010 APAR Executive Summary, Site 
Map, and Recommendations and Conclusions. 
 

2.  Copies of report related to an emergency response action conducted in January 2011. 
 
Magellan does not have a record of an emergency response action conducted in January 2011. 
 

3. Copies of reports related to spills and corrective actions both at the Magellan Tank yard 
facility (Facility) and the pipeline adjacent to Parcel A 
 
Attachment 2 contains a summary of both reportable and non‐reportable spill events that have 
occurred at the El Paso Terminal over the past 5 years.  Spills were properly addressed by 
removing affected soils and disposing offsite. 
 
There have be no spills/releases from the pipeline adjacent to Parcel A.  
 

4. Copies of reports (executive summary and results )and any actions taken to address issues 
concerning integrity testing of AST tanks & pipeline in the Facility and pipeline adjacent to 
Parcel A. 
 
Magellan’s Tank Integrity group will provide a response for this question. 
 

5. Description of type of liners, secondary containments and leak detection system associated 
with the bulk storage tanks. 
 
Magellan’s Tank Integrity group will provide a response for this question. 
 

6. During the Parcel A site reconnaissance on April 13, 2011 by EPE’s Contractor conducting the 
Phase 1 ESA, significant earth work was identified.  Several pits were identified as having been 
overturned and filled‐back, additionally several pits were of significant size. EPE would like to 
request a description or any information available on the history of these earthwork activities. 
 
The pits to which the Contractor is referring are borrow areas used for the civil construction of 
the existing products terminal and associated tanks construction.  The areas have not been used 
for waste disposal other than from the hydrotest water from the testing of the new storage 
tanks and were performed under TCEQ Permit guidelines. 
 

7. Provide a site map identifying the location of any groundwater monitoring wells and any 
production wells.  Provide information on the depth‐to‐water for each well, and any 
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cumulative data analysis available for the monitoring wells.  If there are any production wells 
on site, please provide the latest water quality analysis available.   
 
There are no groundwater monitoring wells at the facility; however, there are four (4) vapor 
monitoring wells and one groundwater well (currently non‐operable).  The vapor monitoring 
wells are generally located in the four corners of the existing fence line of the El Paso Terminal.  
Attachment 3 contains a plot plan indicating the locations of the wells, the general construction 
schematic, and the latest monitoring report generated for the vapor monitoring wells.  
 
 

8. There are several pipeline markers in Parcel A, parallel to the pipeline, north of the Facility.  
Are these markers for underground pipelines in Parcel A, or are they used as buffer zone 
identifier for the main pipeline system.  EPE request confirmation that Parcel A does not have 
any underground pipelines. 
The pipeline markers the Contractor has identified are not marking an underground pipeline.  
These markers were used in the past to rope off the area.  These markers will be removed.  The 
remaining markers located to the east and north of Parcel A mark active underground pipelines 
and will remain on place. 
 
 

9. Please identify all products that are transported through the pipelines (gasoline, diesel, jet 
fuel, etc) 
 
Gasoline, Diesel, Jet Fuel, Alkylate, Various Additives and Dyes 
  

10. There is a pipe lay‐down area in Parcel A, north of the Facility; in this vicinity there is a 
significant quantity of what appears to be sand blast material.  Please confirm this to be used 
sand blast material and the activity that generated such waste, such as surface preparation of 
painted/coated steel, etc 
 
There is no used sand blast material in the area the Contractor had specified, the Contractor has 
identified new sand/crushed shell that Magellan had on plastic in two piles when the new tank 
basin’s were being constructed.   One pile of material was sand but that was delivered for fill 
material for the Tank pads.  The other darker material is crushed shell and was laid down in a 
layer over the entire tank basin. Both were new material and never used for abrasive blasting. 
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January 24, 2011 
 
 
Mr. Felipe Lopez 
Engineering Division Manager 
Developer and Land Management Services 
El Paso Water Utilities Public Service Board 
P.O. Box 511 
El Paso, TX 79961-0001  
 
RE: 2010 Annual Report – Vapor Monitoring Wells 

Magellan Pipeline Terminals, L.P. 
El Paso Fuels Terminal 

 
Dear Mr. Lopez: 
 
Magellan Pipeline Terminals, L.P. (Magellan), the owner/operator El Paso Fuels 
Terminal hereby submits the calendar year 2010 vapor well monitoring results to the El 
Paso Water Utility District (EPWUD).  Quarterly monitoring of the wells was performed 
in accordance with the existing Magellan procedure LH-EP-OP-224 (formerly 9.01-
ADM-024-LP) previously submitted to the EPWUD. 
 
The 2010 quarterly monitoring results are summarized below.  
 
QUARTERLY RESULTS 
 
First Quarter Sampling Event 
On March 30, 2010 quarterly monitor well testing was performed at the facility utilizing 
a hand held photo-ionization detector (PID) field instrument.  Results of the first quarter 
monitoring are as follows: 
 

 
Well ID 

 
Monitor Well 

Depth 

 
PID Sample 

Reading 
(ppm) 

 
Laboratory Test 

Results 
(US EPA 8021) 

VMW 002 
20’ 0.0 N/A  

40’ 0.0 N/A 

60’ 0.0 N/A 
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VMW 003 

20’ 0.0 N/A 

40’ 0.0 N/A 

60’ 0.0 N/A 
 
 

VMW 004 

20’ 0.0 N/A 

40’ 0.0 N/A 

60’ 0.0 N/A 
 
 

VMW 005 

20’ 0.0 N/A 

40’ 0.0 N/A 

60’ 0.0 N/A 
N/A – Not Analyzed 
 
Second Quarter Sampling Event 
On June 25, 2010 quarterly monitor well testing was performed at the facility utilizing a 
hand held photo-ionization detector (PID) field instrument.  Results of the first quarter 
monitoring are as follows: 
 

 
Well ID 

 
Monitor Well 

Depth 

 
PID Sample 

Reading 
(ppm) 

 
Laboratory Test 

Results 
(US EPA 8021) 

VMW 002 
20’ 0.0 N/A  

40’ 0.0 N/A 

60’ 0.0 N/A 
 
 

VMW 003 

20’ 0.0 N/A 

40’ 0.0 N/A 

60’ 0.0 N/A 
 
 

VMW 004 

20’ 0.0 N/A 

40’ 0.0 N/A 

60’ 0.0 N/A 
 
 

VMW 005 

20’ 0.0 N/A 

40’ 0.0 N/A 

60’ 0.0 N/A 
N/A – Not Analyzed 
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Third Quarter Sampling Event 
On September 29, 2010 quarterly monitor well testing was performed at the facility 
utilizing a hand held photo-ionization detector (PID) field instrument.  Results of the 
third quarter monitoring are as follows: 
 

 
Well ID 

 
Monitor Well 

Depth 

 
PID Sample 

Reading 
(ppm) 

 
Laboratory Test 

Results 
(US EPA 8021) 

VMW 002 
20’ 0.1 N/A  

40’ 0.0 N/A 

60’ 0.0 N/A 
 
 

VMW 003 

20’ 0.0 N/A 

40’ 0.0 N/A 

60’ 0.3 N/A 
 
 

VMW 004 

20’ 0.4 N/A 

40’ 0.1 N/A 

60’ 0.0 N/A 
 
 

VMW 005 

20’ 0.2 N/A 

40’ 0.0 N/A 

60’ 0.0 N/A 
N/A – Not Analyzed 
 
Fourth Quarter Sampling Event 
On December 23, 2010 quarterly monitor well testing was performed at the facility 
utilizing a hand held photo-ionization detector (PID) field instrument.  Results of the 
fourth quarter monitoring are as follows: 
 

 
Well ID 

 
Monitor Well 

Depth 

 
PID Sample 

Reading 
(ppm) 

 
Laboratory Test 

Results 
(US EPA 8021) 

 
 

VMW 002 

20’ 0.0 N/A 

40’ 0.0 N/A 

60’ 0.0 N/A 
 
 

VMW 003 

20’ 0.0 N/A 

40’ 0.0 N/A 

60’ 0.0 N/A 
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VMW 004 

20’ 0.0 N/A 

40’ 0.0 N/A 

60’ 0.0 N/A 

VMW 005 
20’ 0.0 N/A 

40’ 0.0 N/A 

60’ 0.0 N/A 
N/A – Not Analyzed 
 
Summary 
There were no exceedances/abnormalities with any of the field data reported during the 
calendar year 2010 monitoring events as compared to the existing procedural 
requirements (LH-EP-OP-224).  Therefore, there was no offsite laboratory testing 
performed on any wells during this monitoring period.   
 
Magellan trusts that this information meets your expectations. Copies of all field 
documentation are maintained onsite.  Should you have any questions, concerns, or 
require additional information, please call me at 281-668-7358 or email me at 
jblackmore@zephyrenv.com. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Jeff Blackmore 
Environmental Specialist, Contractor 
On behalf of Magellan Pipeline Terminals, L.P. 
 
 
cc: Roy Van Tine, El Paso Terminal Supervisor 
File: Damon Wright, Magellan Pipeline - El Paso Terminal/Vapor Monitoring Wells 
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Weatherly, Mark 

From: Mauricio, Aida G [aida.mauricio@epelectric.com]

Sent: Wednesday, May 04, 2011 11:34 AM

To: Weatherly, Mark

Subject: FW: EPE's Phase 1 ESA of Magellan site Parcel A
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Danny: 
 
Sorry for the delayed response. Today I received the information you requested from our contract environmental 
support, which I need to review before sending to you. There were two items requested that will need to come 
from Magellan's Asset Integrity Engineer, so I forwarded to him to address. My goal is to have the environmental 
questions and documents submitted to you tomorrow. 
 
Damon Wright  
Environmental Supervisor  
One Williams Center, MD 27  
Tulsa, OK 74172  
918.574.7373�
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Danny Salazar 
Right-of-Way Specialist 
Land Management�

Office  915.521.4769    Mobile  915.487.2673    Fax  915.543.4073�
danny.salazar@epelectric.com�

El Paso Electric Company 
P.O. Box 982 
El Paso, Texas 79960 
www.epelectric.com 
 
"The contents of this e-mail are confidential to the sender and ordinary user of the e-mail address to which it was 
addressed, and may also be privileged.  If you are not the addressee of this e-mail, you may not copy, forward, 
disclose or otherwise use it or any part of it in any form whatsoever.  If you received this e-mail in error, please 
advise the sender."�
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